
NAAL WAR IZ

Lfl

cm F A M ?# U BMIAT MO

DTIC,
~ELECTE

~F8 13 1 J

1w pf inhinw

'991 077



NAVAL WAR COLLEGE

SUMMARY RECORD

OF

RESEARCH AND PUBLICATION

JULY 1985-JUNE 1986



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

FOREW ORD ............................................. vii

PART I-ADVANCED RESEARCH PAPERS AND
PRIZE ESSAYS ....................................... I

PART II-STUDENT RESEARCH PAPERS .................. 13

PART Ill-FACULTY PUBLICATIONS ..................... 33

PART IV-NAVAL WAR COLLEGE PRESS ................. 36

AUTHOR INDEX ........................................ 37

TITLE INDEX ........................................... 43

SUBJECT INDEX ........................................ 53

r ic __________

o Accession For

/l NTIS GEA&I
DTIC TAP
Unazinounced
Just irlction

Diltribut tou/

Availatiltty Ccdes
SAvall and/or

PILL I

-- , Special



FOREWORD

This publication was compiled by the Naval War College Library staff. It
contains a bibliographic listing and index of various Naval War College
research projects and publications completed, and either issued or published
during the 1985-1986 academic year. They are listed in four parts.

Part i: This sectio-contains listings with abstracts of individual and group
research projects sponsored by the Naval War College's Center for
Advanced Research. asection of the Naval Warfare Studier It also lists
several prize-winning essays.

The Center for Advanced Research offers these basic programs:

Advanced Research Graduate Fellows are Naval War College
graduates. Their capacity and desire to perform quality research justifies
their selection to remain in residence at the college for one or two years to
engage in individual or group projects.

Advanced Research Associates are resident students or faculty
members whose research is supported by the Center. Each academic year,
certain carefully selected student applicants are granted permission to
undertake individual or group research projects in lieu of some portion of
the regular curriculum.

Advanced Research Scholars are those researchers, not part of the
Naval War College, whose work is partially or wholly funded by the Center
for Advanced Research or Center for Naval Warfare Studies.

Those papers in Part I having AD numbers may be obtained by DOD and
other authorized users from the Defense Technical Information Center, ATTN:
DTIC.TSR, Cameron Station, Alexandria, Virginia 22314. Availability of
classified papers from the Defense Technical Information Center is subject to
current security regulations. Papers not available from the Defense Technical
Information Center (those not followed by an AD number) may be obtained on
a loan basis by written request to the President, Naval War College (Code E),
Newport, Rhode Island 02841-5010. Requests for classified papers not
available from the Defense Technical Information Center must be submitted
through appropriate Contract Liaison Officer with certificton of need-to-know
and of facility clearance for proper stowage of classified information.

Part I1: Thestudent research papersare prepared for the Department of
Operations. The papersnalyze a tactical, operational, or strategic issue
related to military tasks or functions. They either deal with the concept for the
improved execution of some military task or function; the employment of a
force, unit, weapons systems, sensor system, or command and control
system; or new applications to modern warfare of the principles of war or
principles derived from historical research. The availability of these papers is
the same as described for papers in Part 1.

Vii



Part III: Ti;facuity publicationsJisted here include works published during
academic year 1985-1986, andthiclude only those publications submitted to
the library by the faculty member. On-going or pending publications are not
listed. These materials are not available for distribution from the Naval War
College, but should be obtained from a local library or bookstore.

Part IV: Thinonographs published by the Naval War College Press Are
available for sale by the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government
Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402.

Naval War College personnel should see a reference librarian to obtain any
of the research papers or publications listed.

Author, title, and subject indexes identify each bibliographic listing with an
entry number.

The thoughts and opinions expressed in these research papers and
publications are solely those of the authors. They are not necessarily those of
the Navy Department or the Naval War College.

yini



PART I

ADVANCED RESEARCH PAPERS
AND

PRIZE ESSAYS

1. BEATTY, Timothy, MAJ, USA and CREEL, Buckner M., IV, MAJ,
USA. "Global War Game '85: Ground Analysis (Central Front)"
(U). Unpublished Advanced Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Center for Advanced Research. Newport, RI: 1986.
112pp. (AD C953 655L) N 420 F92 1986 no. 7. SECRET/
NOFORN

A description and analysis is given of the ground campaign focusing on the
NATO Central Region in the 1985 Global War Game conducted at the
Naval War College. A synopsis of the pre-game scenario including the
mobilization period is presented. The ground campaign is then described by
detailing a few significant days of the war. A new computer-generated
analysis tool is used to show the approximate location of ground units with
their relative combat firepower displayed graphically. In conclusion, the
conduct of both Red and Blue play is examined, providing certain insights into
improving game play. Areas requiring further study for real-world application
are also identified.

2. BURCH, John C., CDR, USN. "Background Issues Concerning Soviet
Foreign Policy and Syrian Initiatives in the Middle East."
Unpublished Advanced Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Center for Advanced Research, Newport, RI: 1986. 8 7pp. (AD
A168 398) N 420 F92 1986 no. 3

The complexities of the contemporary Middle East have frustrated
policymakers since the conclusion of World War II. Both superpowers seek
regional influence, often at the expense of the other. This research identifies
the Soviet's three fundamental foreign policy goals as (1) national security of
the homeland on its southern flank, (2) exclusion of Western influence in the
area, and (3) simultaneous growth of Soviet influence and presence. Syria
has emerged as the principal Soviet client state within the region. Its foreign
policy and relationship to the Soviets are at the focal point of most regional
issues. The author examines the Russian-Syrian entente and provides a
proposal to resolve the regional dilemmas.

3. CLAWSON, Stephen H., LCDR, USN. "Narrowing Uncertainty about
the Maritime Strategy." A Past President's Prize Essay. U.S. Naval
War College, Newport, RI: 1985. 19pp. (AD A165 433) N 420
F94 1985 no. 2

This essay examines nine uncertainties about the current U.S. maritime
strategy. The perspective taken is strategic rather than operational or tactical.
Several of the uncertainties about the strategy are found to be troublesome,



but potential solutions can be identified. The conclusion is that the maritme
strategy has many potential strengths, and can be enhanced to reduce
uncertainty. The top priority recommended for consideration is the forward
deployment of additional U.S. naval forces to Western Europe for the
purpose of increasing peacetime operations in the area of NATO's Northern
Flank.

4. CORLEY, John D., MMJ, USAF; MEAD, Thomas U., MAJ, USAF;
ORAM, Thomas A., MAJ, USAF; and ROBERTSON, Stephen
1., MAJ, USAF. "Global 85 Central European Air Campaign
Replay and Analysis" (U). Unpublished Advanced Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Center for Advanced Research,
Newport, RI: 1986. 273pp. (AD C953 654) N 420 F92 1986 no.
6. SECRET/NOFORN

The air campaign on the Central European Front as flown during Global War
Game 85 at the Naval War College is reviewed and contrasted with a replay
of the same scenario conducted by a research team in an environment
unconstrained by the exigencies of game play. The significant differences in
outcome can be traced to enhance game starting positions for Red and Blue,
debugged computer software, refined weapons effectiveness tables, and the
development of long term campaign strategies. Because of the enhanced
fidelity of play that was obtainable in this research project, this paper
recommends that the replay position through D+ 18 be adopted as the start
position for Global War Game 86. In addition, computer and game play
changes are recommended to increase realism of play in Global 86. There are
many areas, however, that will require further study, such as the play of
logistics, the availability of reserve forces, and the emphasis on employment
of resources.

5. DIRIENZO, Anthony C., MAJ, USA. "Stability Considerations in the
Transition to a Defense Dominant World." Unpublished Advanced
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Center for Advanced
Research, Newport, RI: 1986. 89pp. (AD B101 845L) N 420 F92
1986 no. 4

This work is intended to assist in the analysis of courses of action in the light of
the 1987 quinquennial ABM Treaty review. First, the efficacy of limited
defenses (20-30%) in the modification of flexible nuclear response options is
analyzed. Second, a series of initiatives, in arms control as well as unilateral,
are presented that begin the transition to a strategic regime where active
defenses play a significant role. Both the limited defenses and the various
initiatives are designed to allow for the protection of critical assets, retaliatory
capabilities, and population while not preserving the preemptive disarming
capabilities of either side.

2



6. ELLISON, Daniel A., CDR, USN. "Alaska and the Defense of the
Aleutians" (U). Unpublished Advanced Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Center for Advanced Research, Newport, RI:
1985. 9 1pp. (AD C953 584L) N 420 F92 1985 no. 27.
SECRET/NOFORN

The strategic importance of Alaska relative to the forward antisubmarine
warfare campaign necessary in a Pacific maritime strategy is examined. The
Soviet threat is compared to present and future U.S. posture in the Aleutians,
including the results of several war games. Findings indicate a high degree of
Aleutian vulnerability and a lack of unity in command arrangements.
Alternatives to the command arrangements and Aleutian defense posture are
discussed relative to the national security guidelines for defending U.S.
territory.

7. FESSLER, E. Anthony, CDR, USN. "Extraterritorial Apprehension as
a Pro-Active Counterterrorism Measure." Unpublished Advanced
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Center for Advanced
Research, Newport, Rh: 1986. 195pp. (AD B105 130L) N 420
F92 1986 no. 21

This study evaluates a counterterrorism measure under which the United
States would forcibly apprehend international terrorists in stateless areas or
certain sanctuary states without the consent of the sovereign authority for the
area in which they are located. "Extraterritorial apprehension" as it is
developed in this study, offers a pro-active counterterrorism measure which
expands the reach of U.S. domestic criminal law so that it can be more
effectively used to prosecute international terrorists who direct their attacks
against the United States, its nationals, institutions, and allies. A major
objective of the study is to analyze the costs and benefits in the context of U.S.
domestic and international interests.

8. FINLAYSON, Andrew R., LCOL, USMC. "U.S. Arms for China-A
New Look." A Richard G. Colbert Memorial Prize Essay. U.S.
Naval War College, Newport, RI: 1985.23pp. (AD A165 434) N
420 F94 1985 no. 4

Previous attempts to analyze the opportunities and risks inherent with any
sale or transfer of weapons to the People's Republic of China have failed to
address adequately the types of weapons the Chinese could put to maximum
use based on their perception of the Soviet threat and their most likely military
response to that threat. This paper seeks to broaden the scope of the analysis
and, while not necessarily advocating sales or transfers, identifies a United
States weapons mix that is compatible with current Chinese military doctrine,
that is technologically absorbable, that is affordable and, finally, that is
consistent with United States policy objectives in East Asia. This weapons
mix represents a synthesis of maximum military utility to the Chinese at a
minimum risk to the United States or her East Asian allies.

3



9. GAFFNEY, William A., CDR, USN and ARNOTr, Ralph E., CDR,
USN. "Impact of Crisis Management Actions on Fleet Operations
and Options for Improvements." (U). Unpublished Advanced
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Center for Advanced
Research, Newport, RI: 1984.53pp. (AD C037 930L) N 420 F92
1984 no. 29. SECRET

An investigation is conducted into the causes and effects of disruptions of fleet
operations and exercises due to the requirements to respond to crisis
management contingencies. The study focuses at and below the Unified
Commander-in-Chief level in the military chain of command. The primary
causes identified and investigated are the short lead time associated with crisis
management response situations, the inflexibility of forward deployment
commitments, and the improper sizing of forces when responding to crisis
management contingencies. The primary effects are heavily committed fleet
assets that lack flexibility to respond to crisis management actions without
affecting other commitments. In addition, tightly committed fleet assets
inhibit training for the maritime strategy and adversely impact training,
readiness, and morale. Recommendations include a restructuring of the
forward deployment posture to provide for more flexibility, and a rational
framework approach to sizing forces for responding to crisis management
actions.

10. GAULT, Jeffrey W., MAJ, USA. "Army Manpower Policy Options
for the Next Ten Years." Unpublished Advanced Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Center for Advanced Research, Newport,
RI: 1986. 89pp. (AD A168 406) N 420 F92 1986 no. 2

This paper examines U.S. Army policy options for manning the force through
the mid 1990's. After a brief review of the recruiting experiences of the All
Volunteer Army, the paper presents and evaluates the Army's prospects and
planning assumptions for meeting future manpower needs. In light of
declining manpower pools and anticipated reductions in defense budgets, it is
argued that manpower requirements will not be met without adoption of a
long term strategy. This strategy must include a rejuvenation of Army long
term personnel planning procedures and should prepare the Army for future
personnel shortages by reexamining current manpower policies and
evaluating and prioritizing available manpower alternatives. As a minimum,
the Army must reevaluate its ability to accept increased numbers of women
and should consider lowering quality standards.

11. GEVREY, Michael P., CDR, FN. "A Western Economic Strategy
Towards the East." A Franklin Reinauer !1 Defense Economics
Prize Essay. U.S. Naval War College, Newport, RI: 1985. 4 1pp.
(AD A165 505) N 420 F94 1985 no. 3

The economy of the USSR is discussed in this essay in the context of historical
and geographical influences. The Soviet Union's present economic dilemma
is how to effectively balance economic growth with its defense expenditures.

4



Its overall economic problems are discussed including the influences of
foreign trade and foreign technology. East-West trade is not only an
important component of the Soviet economy, but also of foreign policy.

12. GRUNDIES, David H., LCDR, USN and LaCOSS, Terry L., LCDR,
USN. "Acoustic Counterdetectability of ASW Aircraft." (U).
Unpublished Advanced Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Center for Advanced Research, Newport, RI: 1986. 122pp. (AD
C954 529L) N 420 F92 1986 no. 12. SECRET/NOFORN

A review and compilation of theoretical and experimental data are
undertaken regarding the acoustic counterdetectability of ASW aircraft by
submarines. Centralization of diverse and obscure documentation is
accomplished for both fleet and research use. All considerations and
conclusions are based upon existing data. The study concludes that ASW
aircraft are presently counterdetectable at "operationally significant" range.
Gains in technology afford the submarine the opportunity to detect and react
to prosecuting aircraft before localization can be accomplished. Additional
dedicated studies are recommended to fully understand this phenomenon in
conjunction with the development of new tactics and equipment to
avoid/exploit it.

13. JORI, Carol D., LCDR, USN. "Industrial Mobilization: Issues for the
19 90's." Unpublished Advanced Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Center for Advanced Research, Newport, RI: 1986.
107pp. (AD B104 085L) N 420 F92 1986 no. 19

Industrial mobilization in the 1990's will pose significant challenges. Our
ability as a nation to identify and meet those challenges will act as a strategic
deterrent and enhance our warfighting capbilities should deterrence fail.
Operational plans often overlook shortcomings of the defense industrial base.
By introducing strategic and operational planners to the limitations of the
defense industrial base in exercises such as Global War Game 1986 greater
understanding will be generated which will provide the impetus to further
improve the defense industrial base. Mobilization issues which are common to
elements of heavy industry (the shipbuilding and machine tool industries),
and resources which are considered critical to our national defense are
examined in greater detail.

14. KAISER, Michael F., MAJ, USAF. "Air Force Logistics Factors in the
Global War Game Air Model" (U). Unpublished Advanced Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Center for Advanced Research, Newport, RI:
1986. 16 2 pp. (AD C954 797L) N 420 F92 1986 no. 16. SECRET/
NOFORN

USAF logistics factors in the Naval War College's Global War Game
(GWG) air model are examined. Logistics data base and model software
problems encountered during GWG-85 prompted the research. The prime
focus is on developing D-Day munitions data bases for the Northern, Central,

5



and Southern Regions of NATO, decrementing the inventories during a
replay of GWG-85, and establishing inventories for GWG-86 which resumes
where GWG-85 stopped. The report is a logistics companion to GWG-85
European Air Campaign Replay and Analysis. It also discusses other
logistics areas and manual work-around procedures, concluding with
recommendations for further research.

15. KUENNING, Howard F., MAJ, USA. "Problems in Developing
Morally Sound Strategy in Low-intensity Conflict." Unpublished
Advanced Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Center for
Advanced Research, Newport, Ri: 1986. 135pp. (AD A 168 405)
N 420 F92 1986 no. 13

Whether American forces are successful in low-intensity conflict may depend
on developing doctrine, force structure, and training that are keyed to insuring
strict adherence to Western moral values. The forces' conventional warfare
orientation, American public attitudes about war and foreign policy,
confusion in international law, the moral posture of the low-intensity enemy,
and the clash of differtnt value systems make the development of effective
American policy and strategy for modem conflict a serious problem. Since
such conflict is the most likely form of future American war, the American
military must reorient itself for low-key, politically sensitive, and restrained
operations in future "small wars."

16. McGRUTHER, Kenneth R., CDR, USN. "In Search of Strategic
Leverage through NATO's Southern Region" (U). Unpublished
Advanced Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Center for
Advanced Research, Newport, RI: 1986. 51pp. (AD C041 458L)
N 420 F92 1986 no. 27. SECRET

North Atlantic Treaty Organization success in wartime will depend on
blunting the Pact offensive in the center and seizing the initiative globally. The
latter requires exploiting advantages wherever they may be. Establishing sea
control provides such opportunities. Securing the Mediterranean holds
NATO's southern region intact, makes defense of Thrance and the
Bosphorus possible, and presents opportunities to contest Soviet control of
the Black Sea and deny them use of the Balkans as a thoroughfare. Such a
campaign by NATO could present the Soviets with immediate and
substantial threats to core values. Opportunities and implications are
explored. Recommendations for further efforts are made.

17. MELSHEN, Paul, MAJ, USMCR. "Pseudo Operations." Unpub-
lished Advanced Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Center
for Advanced Research, Newport, RI: 1986. 80pp. (AD A168
397) N 420 F92 1986 no. I

Pseudo operations are a form of tactics which should be used along with
conventional tactics as part of a total counterinsurgency strategy.
Conceptually, pseudo operations are operations which deploy a counter-

6



insurgent force which completely mirrors insurgent forces. Its purpose is to
infiltrate the civilian communities or operational areas disguised as insurgents
in order to develop background information on insurgents and to obtain
te tical operational information upon which to act and bring force to bear on
the insurgents. The missions of pseudo operations are to: (1) gain
information; (2) penetrate, isolate and eliminate insurgent forces; (3) disperse
tactical operational information to friendly tactical units; and (4) destroy
insurgent political infra-structures.

18. NICHOLSON, Edwin P., CAPT, USN. "The Gulf, Political/Military
Strategy for the 1990's" (U). Unpublished Advanced Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Center for Advanced Research,
Newport, RI: 1986. 177pp. (AD C954 750) N 420 F92 1986 no.
28. SECRET/NOFORN

In an analysis of the current political/military situation in the Persian Gulf,
U.S. political and military policy are reviewed and proposals for a strategy for
the 19 90 's are advanced. Because of the West's long-term dependence on
Gulf oil, the region has been declared vital to the United States and, as such,
policy towards the Gulf Cooperation Council (GCC) needs to be adjusted.
Military strategy must also account for the political restrictions placed on the
presence of U.S. forces in the region. The GCC military capabilities must be
improved and greater emphasis placed on regional forces deterring and, if
necessary, combating regional aggression. Militarily, the United States
should pursue a policy that advances interests which are not conditional on
the acquiescence of the GCC. Critical to improving the U.S. position with
Arab moderates is a consistent and evenhanded approach with regard to
arms sales to the GCC. Unless our arms sales policy is corrected, U.S.
national interests will be jeopardized.

19. O'CONNELL, Thomas W., LTC, USA, and KELLY, Ralph B.,
LTC, USARNG. "State Vulnerability Assessment-(Security
Planning Considerations for the Rhode Island National Guard in
Responding to a Domestic Terrorist Threat)." Unpublished
Advanced Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Center for
Advanced Research, Newport, RI: 1986. 1v. (AD B104 339L) N
420 F92 1986 no. 47

Research on this topic was initiated at request of Rhode Island National
Guard. The research identifies critical sites and services in Rhode Island
which would be of interest during domestic terrorist activity. Technical data
on sites (maps, photographs, diagrams) has been compiled in annexes.
Special considerations for security force planners are included. The project
suggests a methodology for the state to conduct detailed vulnerability
assessment in future years. Points of contact for state agencies and public
utilities are listed. A sample municipal packet (for Newport, RI) is included in
the research.

7



order to develop an understanding of the requirements which these operations
impose if they are to be conducted successfully. A framework is constructed
through historical and theoretical analysis of 41 case studies. Also assessed are
the 1980-1985 improvements in capability, comparing five recent proposals for
managing special forces in terms of both these improvements and the
contingency framework and concluding that continuing problems can be traced
to fundamental issues which have not previously been understood.

25. SAWYER, Herbert L. "Soviet Perceptions of Saudi Arabia and Iran,
January-June 1983." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Center for Naval Warfare Studies, Newport, RI: 1985.
46pp. (AD A165 632) N 420 F92 1985 no. 26

This paper identifies options available to the Soviet Union regarding its policies
towards to key states of Saudi Arabia and Iran during the period January to
June 1983. Those options, and an assessment of which one Moscow is likely to
choose, and in what circumstances it will choose one option over another are
discussed.

26. SCHWABE, F. Edward, Jr., MAJ, USA. "The March to the Sea: the
Operational Role of Sherman's Right Wing." Unpublished Advanced
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Center for Advanced
Research, Newport, RI: 1986. 56 pp. (AD A168 399) N 420 i92
1986 no. 14

9



The operations of Sherman's 15th and 17th Corps during the march through
Georgia in the Fall of 1864, with emphasis on their respective roles in support of
Sherman's strategy is examined in this paper. The study focuses on the role of
the march within the context of overall Union strategy, the special preparations
for the movement to the coast, and the actions of the 15th and 17th Corps
during the latter two-thirds of the march (23 November- 10 December 1864).
The operations of the 15th Corps are particularly emphasized to highlight its
role in forcing the rapid collapse of Confederate opposition in front of Sherman's
advance.

27. STALEY, Robert S., 11, LCOL, USAF. "Land.Based Air in a National
Maritime Strategy: the Need for a Joint Strategic Doctrine."
Unpublished Advanced Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Center for Advanced Research, Newport, RI: 1986. 66pp. (AD
A171 995) N 420 F92 1986 no. 20

The role of land-based air power is examined within a national maritime
strategy. Cobett taught that naval strategy is a sulidiary aspect of a national
maritime strategy; and the increasing speed, range, and accuracy of aircraft,
weapons, detection, and communicatons ensure that an important part of
maritime air control will be land-based. To evaluate that claim, this paper
examines the unity of sea control and air control; examines the Air Force
missions which affect sea control; discusses the strategic concerns directing
land-based air in mantime strategy; and explains why joint strategic doctrine wil
better integrate our military forces.

28. SUSSILLEAUX, John F., CAPT, USN. "Japan: Cornerstone or
Stumbling Block?" (U). Unpublished Advanced Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Center for Advanced Research, Newport, RI: 1986. 91pp. (AD
C954 53 1L) N 420 F92 1986 no. 15. SECRET/NOFORN

In numerous public pronouncements the U.S. has identified Japan as the
"cornerstone" of American policy in East Asia. At the same time there is
apprehension expressed in some quarters over Japan's steadfastness in time of a
U.S.-Soviet crisis or conflict. This paper examines the security facet of the
U.S.-Japan relationship: its origins and evolution over the past four decades,
where it is today and where it is going. The purpose is to identify ways to reduce
the uncertainties which might affect future Japanese decisions. It concludes that
the historical record of Japan's consistency of policies and commitment to its
bilateral security arrangements with the U.S. are encouraging and recommends
some ways to further refine our own strategic thinking towards Japan and the
challenge presented by the Soviets in the region of Northeast Asia.

29. TORSAK, John F., MAJ, USMC. "Aircraft Battle Damage Repair: a
Logistics Approach to Readiness." (U). Unpublished Advanced
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Center for Advanced
Research, Newport, RI: 1986. 8 0pp. (AD C953 658L) N 420 F92
1986 no. 8. SECRET/NOFORN

10



This paper focuses on increasing the sustainability and combat power of our
naval aircraft from the first day of conflict by using a program of Aircraft
Battle Damage Repair. Primary emphasis is directed towards sustainability in
a maritime conflict prior to complete industrial mobilization. Alternatives to
our present sparing and procurement policies that will produce a logistics
capability to support tactical aircraft in combat are discussed, and policy
changes are recommended. Historical attrition and battle damage rates, as
well as those used now for planning have been reviewed. These rates, plus
projected damage assessments drawn both from historical sources and
available models, are used to propose alternative methods to select material
to repair battle damaged aircraft. Emphasis centers on those aspects of the
Naval Aviation Integrated Logistics Support structure that can be used now
to achieve a battle damage capability at a reasonable cost. Estimated
economic costs and increased aircraft sustainability are projected against
industrial mobilization lead time. The concepts discussed can provide a
partial offset to lead times required for full mobilization, and should be added
to the next Global War Game.

30. TORSAK, John F., MAJ, USMC. "Fourth Marine Aircraft Wing

Mobilization and Logistics Support." Unpublished Advanced
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Center for Advanced
Research, Newport, RI: 1986. v.p. (AD B104 338L) N 420 F92
1986 no. 18

The Fourth Marine Aircraft Wing (MAW) is a component of the Marine
Corps Reserve and in time of war would be tasked to augment or reinforce
active forces in the formation of the Marine Air-Ground Task Forces. The
Total Force concept firmly commits the Marine reserve to full integration in
wartime operational plans. However, the logistics support for Marine reserve
aviation elements is markedly different from active force structure. Much of
the supply and other logistics support for reserve forces is held in peacetime by
Naval Supply Depots and Centers in the Naval Supply System as wholesale
prepositioned war reserve material. To enable reserve aviation squadrons to
rapidly reinforce a MAGTF several factors in the Naval aviation logistics
system must be changed to accommodate the rapid deployment of Marine
Corps. The change necessary to accomplish this has been pioneered by
Headquarters Marine Corps in developing the Contingency Support Package
(CSP) Concept. By using the capabilities inherent in a CSP, it is possible to
rapidly build any level of spares support for any mix of aircraft assigned to a
MAGTF. Recommendations include forward siting of Marine Reserve CSP
assets, and the use of the "push" method of material allocation at the time of
mobilization rather than "pull" as is now policy.

31. VAN ALSTYNE, John A., LTC, USA. "Should the U.S. Army's
Airland Battle Doctrine Be Acceptable to NATO?" Unpublished
Advanced Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Center for
Advanced Research, Newport, RI: 1986.30pp. (AD A170 411) N
420 F92 1986 no. 43

11



Airland Battle doctrine's acceptability in NATO is assessed in relation to
three elements: NATO doctrine, other national doctrines and Allied
Command Europe's Follow-On Forces Attack (FOFA). Review of the
Army's FM 100-5 and NATO's ATP 35(A) indicates consistency between
Airland Battle doctrine and NATO doctrine. A review of national doctrines
indicates most recognize that successful defense requires some depth and
emphasize an offensively-oriented reserve force. A review of both Airland
Battle doctrine's and FOFA's approach to airpower indicates competition for
resources but not in compatibility. The conclusion is that Airland Battle
doctrine should be acceptable to NATO.

32. ZEILE, Fred C., LCDR, USN. "Significant Environmental Considera-
tions for Sustained Naval Operations in the Norwegian Sea" (U).
Unpublished Advanced Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Center for Advanced Research, Newport, RI: 1986. 64pp. (AD
C039 131) N 420 F92 1986 no. 9. CONFIDENTIAL

An examination of meteorological and oceanographic conditions in the
Norwegian Sea which have significant impact on naval operations is
conducted. Climatological data, augmented by observations and analyses where
appropriate, are used to specify the natural environment in the Norwegian
Sea. Fleet ability to conduct routine necessary evolutions, such as underway
replenishment, amphibious landings, or hull-mounted sonar operations, is
examined considering the existing environment. It is determined that the U.S.
Navy has the capability to conduct sustained operations in the Norwegian
Sea during all seasons of the year, although flexibility and operating efficiency
will be significantly reduced in winter.

12



PART II

STUDENT RESEARCH PAPERS

33. ABBATE, Guy R., CDR, USN. "Homeporting a Destroyer Squadron at
Roosevelt Roads, Puerto Rico." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. v.p. (AD B103 486) N 420 P95 1986 no. 4

34. ADAMS, Michael R., LCDR, USCG. "The Role of the U.S. Navy in
Domestic Law Enforcement." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport,
RI: 1984. 33pp. (AD A143 366) N 420 F95 1984 no. 13

35. ALEXANDER, John D., COL, USMC. "MOOSEMUS Plus Rigorous
TLC: an Imperative for Helicopter Survival in Our Amphibious
Assaults." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984. 41pp. (AD
A143 338L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 14

36. ALLEN, Dannie H., CDR, USN and HIGHTOWER, Terrance L.,
CDR, USN. "Outer Air Battle C3 Considerations with an AEGIS
Augmented CVBG" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
35pp. (AD C040 027L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 116. SECRET

37. ANDERSON, Frederic M., LCOL, USAF. "The Yom Kippur War:
Case Study in Deterrence during Crisis." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport,
RI: 1985. 34 pp. (AD B103 487) N 420 F95 1985 no. 17

38. ANDREW, Michael R., CDR, USN. "CAlMS: Friends or For? An
Analysis of the Effectiveness of the Asset Reporting and Recording
Capability of the Conventional Ammunition Integrated Management
System as a Planning Instrument for Naval Force Employment
Considerations." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984. 1 v.
(AD A143 345L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 15

39. ARRISON, James M., III, CAPT, USN. "Lessons for the North
Atlantic." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984. 2 3pp. (AD
A143 445L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 16

40. ATHANSON, John, CAPT, USN. "The Employment of U.S. Navy
Civic Action Programs in Central America and the Caribbean
Basin." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984. 28pp. (AD
A143 337L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 1

13



41. AUSTIN, Simeon H., CDR, USN. "Implications of Battlespace
Extension Tactics for the Outer Air Battle" (U). Unpublished
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Opera-
tions, Newport, RI: 1985. 2 7 pp. (AD C040 135) N 420 F95 1985
no. 33. SECRET

42. BARBA, William L., LCOL, USMC. "A TACLOG for the AFOE?"
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department
of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984.23pp. (AD A143 444L) N
420 F95 1984 no. 2

43. BAUER, Geoffrey L., LCDR, USN. "Subsurface Threat in Norway's
Shallow Water" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 31pp. (AD
C954 824L) N420 F95 1986 no. 86. SECRET/NOFORN

44. BAUMGARTEN, John A., LCDR, USN. "The Importance of Fighting

Well: Ethical Considerations for the Operations Commander."
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department
of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 26pp. (AD B102 674) N 420
F95 1986 no. 46

45. BEAMER, George P., CDR, USN. "Logistics in the Maritime Strategy:
a Potential War Stopper?" Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 29pp.
(AD B103 481) N 420 F95 1986 no. 6

46. BENNET, Nicholas L. "Joint Navy/Air Force Airborne ECM Systems:
ASPJ and INEWS, Will They Meet the Threat of the 1990's?" (U).
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department
of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 29pp. (AD C953 876L) N 420
F95 1986 no. 81. SECRET/NOFORN

47. BENNIS, Richard. "Evolution of the U.S. Japan Security Relationship."
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department
of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. v.p. (AD B102 523) N 420 F95
1986 no. 2

48. BERGER, Robert D., CDR, USN. "F-14D, the Impact of Advanced
Technology on the Outer Air Battle" (U). Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport,
RI: 1986. 32pp. (AD C040 136L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 111.
SECRET

49. BLACK, H. David, CDR, USN. "Forward Basing the Sasebo, Japan."
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department
of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 16pp. (AD B103 485) N 420
F95 1986 no. 27)

14



50. BOOTH, Thomas R., LCOL, USAF. "SDI-Another Way to Spell
Mad?" Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 23pp. (AD B103
218) N 420 F95 1986 no. 28

51. BRENNOCK, Daniel J., LCDR, USN. "The Feasibility, Practicality,
and Utility of P-3 Inflight Refueling." Unpublished Research Paper,
U.S. Naval War College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport,
RI: 1984. 39pp. (AD A143 419L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 3

52. BROADHURST, William T., CDR, USN. "Should Carrier Battle
Forces Depend on USAF E-3 Support in the Outer Air Battle?" (U).
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department
of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 25pp. (AD C953 980L) N 420
F95 1986 no. 75. SECRET/NOFORN

53. BROWN, Harry P., Jr., CDR, USN. "Should the U.S. Navy Replace the
SPN-42 Automatic Carrier Landing System with the Microwave
Landing System?" Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 21 pp. (AD
B103 221) N 420 F95 1986 no. 35.

54. BULLOCK, William G. "Sealift Logistic Capability and the American
Merchant Marine." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984. 28pp.
(AD A143 326L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 4

55. BURDA, Lawrence J., LCOL, USANG. "Combatting the Soviet Cruise
Missile Threat to North America." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
v.p. (AD B103 222) N 420 F95 1986 no. 60

56. BURLINGAME, Anson H., Jr., CAPT, USN. "Intelligence Collection
and Decision Making in a Submarine War of Attrition" (U).
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department
of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 26pp. (AD C041 457) N 420
F95 1986 no. 83. SECRET/NOFORN

57. BURNETT, John R., MAJ, USA. "Air-Land Battle: Can It Be
Implemented within NATO?" Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
18pp. (AD B102 649) N 420 F95 1986 no. 53

58. BUTLER, Richard M., CAPT, USN. "Command Structuring
Amphibious Forces." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. v.p. (AD
B103 147) N 420 F95 1986 no. 63

15



59. CALLAWAY, Scott E., LCDR, USN. "Integration of the E-3 AWACS
into the CVBG" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
47pp. (AD C040 026L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 114. SECRET

60. CAMPBELL, Frank B., LCOL, USAF. "A Concept of Operations for
USAF Support of Maritime Operations." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport,
RI: 1986. 18pp. (AD B103 146) N 420 F95 1986 no. 29

61. CARAWAY, Troy, MAJ, USMC. "Interoperability of CV, MAGTF
and NATO Air Assets in Support of Amphibious Operations in the
Baltic Region" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 46pp.
(AD C953 878L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 82. SECRET/NOFORN

62. CARSON, Cary D., CDR, USNR. "A Survey of U.S. Navy Tactical
Aerial Reconnaissance." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
22pp. (AD B103 144) N 420 F95 1986 no. 30

63. CHADWICK, David L., MAJ, USMC. "Evaluation of LCAC/LVT
Employment Options during ar Opposed Ship-to-Shore Movement."
Unpublished Research Paper. 1-;.S. Naval War College, Department
of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 90pp. (AD B102 633) N 420
F95 1986 no. 91

64. CHRISTIAN, Dennis H., CAPT, USN. "LAMPS MK 11 and the Naval
Flight Officer (NFO 132X) Yes or No?" Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport,
RI: 1985. 29pp. (AD B102 520) N 420 F95 1985 no. 20

65. CIVIELLO, Constance E., LCDR, USN and COACHMAN, Sandra L.,
LCDR, USN. "Manning the 600-Ship Navy." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport,
RI: 1986. 33pp. (AD B104 346) N 420 F95 1986 no. 99

66. CLARK, Richard A., CDR, USN. "Protecting Our Military Satellite
Systems thru the 1990's." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. 25pp. (AD B103 182) N 420 F95 1986 no. 31

67. CLARK, William B., LCOL, USA. "Regional National Interest
Assessment." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. v.p. (AD B114
753) N 420 F95 1986 no. 5

16



68. CONRAD, Scott W., MAJ, USA. "Arapaho: Past, Present and
Future." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 29 pp. (AD B102
522) N 420 F95 1986 no. 14

69. COUGHLIN, James M., LCOL, USA. "Intelligence and Electronic
Warfare (IEW) Support for the Corps." Unpublished Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport,
RI: 1984. 2 8pp. (AD A144 310) N 420 F95 1984 no. 29

70. CROOKS, Richard A., CAPT, USN. "Women-at-Sea from a
Manager's Perspective." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984.
25pp. (AD A143 608L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 11

71. CUMMINGS, Patrick W., LCDR, USN. "Wartime Spares Policy."
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department
of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984. 26pp. (AD A 143 420L) N
420 F95 1984 no. 17

72. DALECKY, William J., LCOL, USAF. "War Termination in the
Context of a NATO/Warsaw Pact Conflict." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport,
RI: 1986. 20pp. (AD B103 216) N 420 F95 1986 no. 8

73. DE LARY, James L., MAJ, USA. "Airspace Management at the
Sea-Land Interface" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 33pp.
(AD C040 751L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 90. SECRET

74. DENNY, Donald.J., CDR, USN. "Strategic Connectivity-a Fourth Leg
of the Triad?" Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 20pp. (AD
B103 215) N 420 F95 1986 no. 23

75. DIFILIPPO, William, CDR, USNR. "The Reserve Carrier Air Wings: a
Phantom Force? Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984. 19pp.
(AD A143 394L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 18

76. DODDS, Victor E., CDR, USN. "Naval Air Strike as a Response to
State-Sponsored Terrorism: (an Analysis of Lebanon and Libyan Air
Strikes)." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 25pp. (AD B103
214) N 420 F95 1986 no. 24

77. DOORLY, Dale M., CDR, USN. "A Logical Approach to Setting the
Aircraft Alert Posture." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 31 pp.
(AD B103 220) N 420 F95 1986 no. 25

17



78. DRAPER, John J., CDR, USN. "Airborne ESM-Where Is Its Future?"
(U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1985. 37 pp. (AD C954
822L) N 420 F95 1985 no. 27. SECRET/NOFORN

79. DUBE, Timothy J., MAJ, USA. "The Issue of POMCUS Equipment in
a Chemical Environment" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
31pp. (AD C040 420L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 79. SECRET

80. EDWARDS, Bruce B., CDR, USN. "Index of a Nation: the Soviet Union
and Prisoners of War." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 2 8pp.
(AD B103 213) N 420 F95 1986 no. 26

81. FITZHARRIS, Leo J., 111, MAJ, USA. "The Light Infantry Division: a
Viable Landing Force?" Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 3 1pp.
(AD B102 531) N 420 F95 1986 no. 52

82. FOLSOM, Benjamin F., Jr., CAPT, USN. "The Soviet Navy: an
Analysis of Its History, Structure, Purpose, and Ability to Project
Naval Combat Power." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1985. 38pp.
(AD B102 671) N 420 F95 1985 no. 22

83. FORD, Thomas J., CDR, USN. "EA-6B Improved Capability 11 (ICAP
ll)/High Speed Antiradiation Missile (HARM) Integration in the
Maritime Strategy" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 40pp.
(AD C954 126L) N 420 95 1986 no. 108. SECRET/NOFORN

84. FRANKLIN, Gary W., LCDR, USN. "International Law Aspects of the
Use of Force-Grenada Examined." Unpublished Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport,
RI: 1984. 25pp. (AD A143 579L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 21

85. FREEBERG, Paul 0., MAJ, USMC. "U.S. Maritime Response to
Terrorism." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 26pp. (AD B102
663) N 420 F95 1986 no. 21

86. GARVER, Melvin W., LCDR, USCG. "Lessons Learned from the
Faldands Campaign: Employment of Merchant Vessels." Unpub.
lished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of
Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. v.p. (AD B104 135) N 420 F95
1986 no. 92

18



87. GEBHARD, Norman A., MAJ, USA. "Wartime Supply of Bulk
Petroleum to the Central Front." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
2 6pp. (AD B102 524) N 420 F95 1986 no. 15

88. HAGEN, James B., CDR, USN. "Active Sonar Use and Applications."
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department
of Operations, Newport, RI: 1985. 19pp. (AD B102 632) N 420
F95 1985 no. 23

89. HAIN, Robert E., CAPT, USN and HOUSE, Ronald C., CAPT, USN.
"Casualty Estimates and Medical Support for the Maritime Strategy
on the Northern Flank of NATO" (U). Unpublished Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. 1l1pp. (AD C954 221L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 110.
SECRET/NOFRON

90. HALTIWANGER, Rufus D., Ill, LCDR, USN. "Protecting the MLSF:
How Can We Do It, Anyway?" Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986
2 2pp. (AD B104 742) N 420 F95 1986 no. 98

91. HANEL, Lynne E., LCDR, USN. "Possible Employment of Spanish
Military Forces in NATO." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984.
38pp. (AD A143 846L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 22

92. HARDER, Jane M., LCDR, USN. "A Proposal for Improved Fleet
Communications Management." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
2 2pp. (AD B103 277) N 420 F95 1986 no. 33

93. HASTINGS, Eric E., COL, USMC. "Alliances, Strategies, and
Warplans: Some Historical Examples and Current Questions."
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department
of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 3 1pp. (AD B103 552) N 420
F95 1986 no. 9

94. HAYES, Allison C., LCDR, USN. "Antarctica-Challenge for the
1990's." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Departnent of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984. 33pp. (AD
A143 824L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 23

95. HAYES, Edward F., CDR, USN. "Naval Prepositioning and the
Maritime Strategy." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 23pp. (AD
B103 212) N 420 F95 1986 no. 11

19



96. HENDRICK, William S., CAPT, USN. "Rendezvous at the Bastions:
a Look at Soviet Echeloned ASW against U.S. Fast Attack
Submarines." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 26pp. (AD B 103
502) N 420 F95 1986 no. 120

97. HICKERSON, Robert, LCOL, USMC. "Tactical Defensive Electronic
Countermeasures and the Soviet Fighter Threat" (U). Unpublished
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Opera-
tions, Newport, RI: 1985. 33pp. (AD C953 994L) N 420 F95 1985
no. 26. SECRET/NOFORN

98. HILDERBRAND, William C., CAPT, USN. "Operational Impact of
Philippine Base Relocation." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
32pp. (AD B103 488) N 420 F95 1986 no. 7

99. HILTON, Roger, COL, USA. "Operational Considerations for Arms
Control in Europe: (Military-Technical Confidence.Building
Measures)." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. v.p. (AD
B114 752) N 420 F95 1986 no. 121

100. HOBBS, Richard P., Jr., MAJ, USMC. "You Can Learn to Think
Better than You Think You Can." Unpublished Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. v.p. (AD B104 582) N 420 F95 1986 no. 97

101. HOELLE, Charles 0., Jr., LCOL, USMC. "Nicaragua: a Second
Cuba and a Second Unsinkable Soviet Aircraft Carrier." Unpub-
lished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of
Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 2 4pp. (AD B103 223) N 420 F95
1986 no. 126

102. HOLMAN, G. Paul, Jr. "Cagey Bee or KGB? The History and
Implications for the U.S. Navy of 'Yellow Rain'." Unpublished
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Naval
Operations, Newport, RI: 1984. 23pp. (AD A143 830L) N 420
F95 1984 no. 25

103. HOLMAN, Gerald F., COL, USA. "Analysis of Follow-On Forces
Attack (FOFA) Concept in Terms of the Principles of War:
Objective, Offense and Unity of Command." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations,
Newport, RI: 1986. 15pp. (AD B103 224) N 420 F95 1986 no.
62

20



104. HORTON, Daniel G., LCOL, USMC. "Tactical Air Support and the
Ground Commander: a Matter of Priorities." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations,
Newport, RI: 1986. v.p. (AD B102 458) N 420 F95 1986 no. 49

105. HUFFORD, Harriett M., LCDR, USN. "Naval Applications for
Remotely Piloted Vehicles (RPV's)." Unpublished Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Department of Naval Operations,
Newport, RI: 1984.25p. (AD A143 826L) N 420 F95 1984 no.
26

106. INGALSBE, Duane G., COL, USA. "A New U.S. Strategy for the
Middle East." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1985. 39pp.
(AD B103 482) N 420 F95 1985 no. 36

107. JOHNSON, James M., MAJ, USA. "United States Army and
Amphibious Operations." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1984. 34pp. (AD A143 827L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 27

108. JOHNSON, Michael B., LCDR, USN. "VP ASW Tactical
Considerations concerning North Pacific Oceanic Fronts and
Eddies" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 89pp.
(AD C954 220L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 88. SECRET/NOFORN

109. JONES, Mack A., LCDR, USN. "Soviet C3 and the Fourth-
Generation Air Threat" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. 29pp. (AD C954 823L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 125.
SECRET

110. KAISER, John M., CAPT, USN. "Competition for Airspace
Threatens Military Operations" (U). Unpublished Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1985. 3 1pp. (AD C041 404L) N 420 F95 1985 no. 37.
CONFIDENTIAL

111. KELLEY, Edwin C., Jr., LCOL, USMC. "Employment of Marine
Forces in Global War." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
l9pp. (AD B103 483) N 420 F95 1986 no. 38

112. KELLEY, Kevin P., CDR, USN. "Perceived Deficiencies in Supply
Corps Officer Training." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI:
1984. 23pp. (AD A143 972L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 28

21



113. KENNEDY, John P., COL, USA. "Japanese Maritime Campaign
Planning Considerations Leading to the Battle of Leyte Gulf."
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart-
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. v.p. (AD B103 484) N
420 F95 1986 no. 39

114. KENNEDY, Michael J., MAJ, USMC and HAGLUND, Randall B.,
MAJ, USMC. "The Aviation Logistics Support Ship (T-AVB): an
Aviation Supply Perspective." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport,
RI: 1984. 50pp. (AD A143 905L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 20

115. KENYON, Morton W., CDR, USN. "Coordination of TASM and
CV TACAIR" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 29pp.
(AD C040 410L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 123. CONFIDENTIAL

116. KIEFER, David S., MAJ, USA. "Microcomputer Support for Small
Unit Administration and Logistics." Unpublished Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Department of Naval Operations,
Newport, RI: 1984. 2 3 pp. (AD A143 822L) N 420 F95 1984 no.
30

117. KING, Joseph F., MAJ, USA. "Some Considerations in the
Offensive Employment of Chemical Weapons." Unpublished
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of
Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. v.p. (AD B105 186L) N 420 F95
1986 no. 93

118. KISPERT, John J., Jr., LCOL, USMC. "Turning the Tide of the
Gunless Sea: an Analysis of Naval Surface Fire Support Require-
ments for Future Amphibious Operations." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations,
Newport, RI: 1986. 2 3 pp. (AD B103 217) N 420 F95 1986 no.
36

119. KOREJWO, Henry A., LCDR, USN. "The Battleship in Maritime
Strategy" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1985. 37pp.
(AD C954 161L) N 420 F95 1985 no. 32. SECRET/NOFORN

120. KURZANSKI, Edward J., LCDR, USN. "Developments and
Deficiencies in Over-the-Horizor Detection, Classification and
Targeting for the TOMAHAWK Anti-Ship Cruise Missile" (U).
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart-
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.62pp. (AD C040 750L) N
420 F95 1986 no. 112. SECRET

22



121. LA FLAIR, Keith R., CDR, USNR. "The Role of Naval Reserve
Carrier Air Wings in the Maritime Strategy." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations,
Newport, Rh 1986. 3 1pp. (AD B103 180) N 420 F95 1986 no.
37

122. LANE, Henry C., LCDR, USN. "Defense in the Depths: an Analysis
of Surface Ship Defense against the Torpedo Threat" (U).
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart-
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1985. 51pp. (AD C954 699L) N
420 F95 1985 no. 34. SECRET/NOFORN

123. LANGSTON, Michael J., LCOL, USAF. "The Air Battle on the
Central Front: We Must Take the Fight to the Enemy" (U).
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart.
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1985. 26pp. (AD C954 040L) N
420 F95 1985 no. 31. SECRET/NOFORN

124. LASSWELL, James A., MAJ, USMC. "Employment of Physical
Security Forces for the Protection of Major Navy Shore Installa-
tions." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 25pp. (AD B102
600) N 420 F95 1986 no. 16

125. LEWIS, Richard E., CDR, USN. "TRIDENT Operational Mainte-
nance: the First Iteration." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. 46pp. (AD B104 459) N 420 F95 1986 no. 104

126. LINDAUER, David B., MAJ, USA. "Command Control Communi-
cations in NATO's Central Region: Can They Survive Conventional
War?" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, Rh 1986. 44pp. (AD C954
052L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 106. SECRET/NOFORN

127. LOGAN, Kenneth 0., MAJ, USA. "Balancing Army Services
Support Forces between the Reserve and Active Duty Compon-
ents." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 19pp. (AD B102
604) N 420 F95 1986 no. 17

128. LONGWORTH, Michael W., CDR, USN. "Strike Planning Criteria
in Peacetime." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 20pp.
(AD B103 179) N 420 F95 1986 no. 41

23



129. LOVELESS, Randolph P., CDR, USNR. "Naval Reserve TACAIR
Capabilities for Protecting the Caribbean SLOC" (U). Unpublished
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Opera-
tions, Newport, RI: 1986. 25pp. (AD C954 038L) N 420 F95
1986 no. 78. SECRET/NOFORN

130. LUTI, William J., LCDR, USN. "The Great Carrier Debate: 'Scratch
One Flattop?" Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 2 4 pp.
(AD B102 607) N 420 F95 1986 no. 18

131. MAAS, Steven W., LCDR, USN. "FBM Submarine Resupply in
Conventional War" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1985.
33pp. (AD C040 261L) N 420 F95 1985 no. 29. SECRET

132. MADEL, John L., Jr. "Integration of the A-6F into the CVBG
Mission" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1985. 31pp.
(AD C954 039L) N 420 F95 1985 no. 35. SECRET/NOFORN

133. MAHONEY, Michael A., MAJ, USMC. "Military Response to
Terrorism." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. l8pp. (AD B102
602) N 420 F95 1986 no. 19

134. MANNING, William B., Ill, LCDR, USN. "Navy Combat Search
and Rescue: a Need for Training." Unpublished Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. 21pp. (AD B102 614) N 420 F95 1986 No. 47

135. MASDEN, Ward B., Jr., CDR, USN. "Space-Based Systems
Vulnerability." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 2 2 pp.
(AD B103 210) N 420 F95 1986 no. 58

136. MATTSON, James L., CAPT, USN and TOONE, James J., CDR,
USN. "Shallow Water ASW: a Problem for the Maritime Strategy"
(U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 68pp. (AD C954
701L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 85. SECRET/NOFORN

137. MAUER, Roger J., MAJ, USMC. "Peacekeeping in Lebanon:
Lessons Learned." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984.
38pp. (AD A144 022L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 33

24



138. McCABE, Robert J., CDR, USN. "An Evaluation of BGPHES
(Battle Group Passive Horizon Extension System) as a Replace-
ment for the EA.3B" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
33pp. (AD C040 264L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 77. SECRET

139. MCNAMARA, Robert J., CDR, USN. "What Is D3? Why Do We
Need It?" Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 23pp. (AD B103
187) N 420 195 1986 no. 42

140. MCWHERTER, Patrick J., LCOL, USA. "XVIII Airborne Corps
Command and Control Philosophy: Predeployment to Corps Area
Establishment." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 15pp.
(AD B103 181) N 420 F95 1986 no. 43

141. MECK, Richard G., COL, USAF. "Strategic Bombers in a Flexible
Response Strategy." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
25pp. (AD 8104 347) N 420 F95 1986 no. 119

142. MEYER, Stephen R., MAJ, USARNG. "Getting Hot to Go Cold."
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart-
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 34 pp. (AD B102 589) N
420 F95 1986 no. 57

143. MILLER, C. Drew, LCDR, USN. "Acquiring the Weapons for the
Maritime Strategy: the Threat of the Gramm-Rudman-Hollings
Act." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 23pp. (AD B102
662) N 420 F95 1986 no. 22

144. MILLER, Robert L., LCDR, USN. "Standardization and lnteropera.
bility." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 32pp. (AD B102
457) N 420 F95 1986 no. 48

145. MULVEHILL, Pamela M., LCDR, USN. "Maritime Defense Zone:
the Rebirth of Coastal Defense." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. v.p. (AD B104 417L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 94

146. MURPHY, Bernard F., LCDR, USN. "The Effect of Strategic
Homeporting on Navy Family Housing in Newport" (U). Unpub-
lished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of
Operations, Newport, RI: 1985. 34pp. (AD C040 263L) N 420
F95 1985 no. 25. SECRET

25



147. MURPHY, Daniel R., LCDR, USN. "Role of the Philippine Naval
Bases in U.S. Regional Strategy." Unpublished Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. 2 2 pp. (AD B102 673) N 420 F95 1986 no. 44

148. MURPHY, Paul V., CAPT, USNR. "NRF FF/FFG Employment-
Eastern Pacific." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. l5pp.
(AD B103 153) N 420 F95 1986 no. 59

149. MURRAY, James K., MAJ, USA. "Survivability/Maintainability of
the Bradley/Abrams Mechanized Task Force in the 1990's."
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart.
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 38pp. (AD B103 279) N
420 F95 1986 no. 32

150. NEGIN, Jerrold Jay, CAPT, USN. "The Case for Legitimate
Interdiction of Commerce during Peacetime." Unpublished
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Opera-
tions, Newport, RI: 1986. v.p. (AD B103 149) N 420 F95 1986
no. 64

151. NEWLON, Arthur W., Jr., CAPT, USN. "The Importance of the
Pacific in Peace and Global War." Unpublished Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. v.p. (AD B103 183) N 420 F95 1986 no. 65

152. OFFER, Derek F., LCDR, USN. "Have We Forgotten the Chinese
Submarine Threat?" Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
35pp. (AD B102 525) N 420 F95 1986 no. 45

153. OLIVER, Diane E., CDR, USN. "The Soviets Use of ASW in
Defense of the North Atlantic Bastion against the U.S. Maritime
Strategy" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. lv. (AD
C953 995L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 74. SECRET/FRD

154. O'ROURKE, James J., LCDR, USN. "Battle Force Anti.
Submarine Warfare in a Norwegian Fjord: a Scenario" (U).
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart-
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.32pp. (AD C954 698L) N
420 F95 1986 no. 87. SECRET/NOFORN

155. PACCASSI, Jerry G., LCOL, USMC. "Space Control: a Military
Necessity." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. v.p. (AD B104
245) N 420 F95 1986 no. 103

26



156. PARKER, Desley S., LCDR, USN. "The Suitability of the Nuclear
Configured ASROC as a Viable ASW Weapon" (U). Unpublished
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of
Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 23pp. (AD C040 260L) N 420
F95 1986 no. 113. SECRET/FRD

157. PEOPLES, William C., LCOL, USMC. "Maritime Prepositioned
Force: What It Is, What It Does, How It Works." Unpublished
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of
Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 30pp. (AD B103 184L) N 420
F95 1986 no. 66

158. PETERSON, Gordon I., CDR, USN. "Public Affairs and the
Commander." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984.
32pp. (AD A144 028L) N 420 195 1984 no. 35

159. PHILPOTT, Robert J., CDR, USCG. "(C3 in Drug Interdiction
Operations." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986 18pp. (AD
B103 185) N 420 F95 1986 no. 118

160. PORTER, John D., CAPT, USN. "ASW against a Deployed Soviet
Threat." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. v.p. (AD B103
186) N 420 F95 1986 no. 61

161. POWELL, Thomas D., LCDR, USN. "Tomahawk (TASM) and
Over-the-Horizon Detection, Classification, and Targeting" (U).
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart.
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.41 pp. (AD C954 051 L) N
420 F95 1986 no. 84. SECRET/NOFORN

162. PRICE, Gary J., MAJ, USMC. "Helicopterbome Assault in an
Amphibious Operation: Aircrew Tactical Training and C2 .
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart-
ment of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984. 50pp. (AD A144
013L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 36

163. PROSE, Dorothy A., CAPT, USN. "An Analysis of C3 in Support of
the U.S. and NATO Maritime Strategies in the Norwegian Sea"
(U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 27pp. (AD C040
262L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 105. SECRET

164. REAMS, James P., MAJ, USA. "The Science and Art of Soviet
Terrain Analysis." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984.
20pp. (AD Al 12 757L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 37

27



165. REED, Patrick J. and TRUMPE, Drake F., LCOL, USMC. "A
Software Model for the Commander's Estimate of the Situation."
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart-
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 45pp. (AD B105 001) N
420 F95 1986 no. 101

166. REMPT, Rodney P., CAPT, USN. "Effective Battle Group
Command and Control." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
39pp. (AD B103 150) N 420 F95 1986 no. 96

167. RESING, David C., LCDR, USN. "Craft of Opportunity Program
(COOP)/Explosive Ordnance Disposal (EOD) Interface." Unpub-
lished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of
Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. v.p. (AD B105 185L) N 420 F95
1986 no. 95

168. RIEDEL, Donald R., MAJ, USA. "Artificial Intelligence Applica-
tions to Army Tactical Intelligence." Unpublished Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. 24pp. (AD B102 612) N 420 F95 1986 no. 10

169. RIPPY, Jack W., COL, USMC. "The Impact of Maneuver Warfare
Strategy/Tactics on the U.S. Marine Corps' Integrated Air/Ground
(MAGTF) Doctrine." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI:
1984. 22pp. (AD A144 032L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 38

170. ROBERTS, Robert L., Jr., LCDR, USN. "The Strategic Defense
Initiative: a Search for the Inexhaustible Defense." Unpublished
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of
Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 34pp. (AD B102 603) N 420 F95
1986 no. 54

171. ROBLES, Josue, Jr., LCOL, USA. "Spanish Armed Forces: Proper
Missions within the NATO Alliance." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Naval Operations,
Newport, RI: 1984. 21pp. (AD A144 024L) N 420 F95 1984 no.
39

172. ROTHCHILD, Randall L., LCDR, USN. "Japan's Oil Dependence:
Implications to U.S. Maritime Strategy." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport,
RI: 1986. 28pp. (AD B102 670) N 420 F95 1986 no. 12

173. ROWLEY, C. Wesley, CAPT, USN. "The Economic Impact of the
Chernobyl Nuclear Accident on the European U.S.S.R." Unpub-
lished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of
Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.33pp. (AD B1 03 151) N 420 F95
1986 no. 67

28



174. SABOL, Albert J., CDR, USCG. "An Overview of Maritime
Defense Zones: a Coast Guard Perspective." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations,
Newport, RI: 1986. 4 1pp. (AD B102 624) N 420 F95 1986 no.
55

175. SCHOPFEL, Virginia G., MAJ, USMC. "Prisoners of War: a
Commander's Dilemma: New Initiatives and Approaches?" Unpub-
lished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of
Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 2 2pp. (AD B102 606) N 420 F95
1986 no. 13

176. SCHOPFEL, William H., LCOL, USMC. "The Prepositioned MAB
in Norway: a Deterrent?" Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
23pp. (AD B103 152) N 420 F95 1986 no. 68

177. SERHAN, Marvin T., CDR, USN. "The Strategic Bomber: beyond
Realm of Nuclear Deterrence." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. v.p. (AD B103 219) N 420 F95 1986 no. 69

178. SHAVER, Eric B., LCDR, USN. "Training for Station Ship Support
of the CVBG" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 28pp.
(AD C040 404L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 122. CONFIDENTIAL

179. SHORTT, Woody T., LCDR, USN. "P-3 Deployments to the Indian
Ocean" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 20pp.
(AD C954 162L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 177. SECRET/NOFORN

180. SILVER, Karen S. "The Defense Mapping Agency's Role in Support
of Military Requirements." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. 22pp. (AD B102 639) N 420 F95 1986 no. 50

181. SINCLAIR, Mark R., MAJ, USMC. "Communications Support for
the Media during Military Operations." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations,
Newport, RI: 1986. 26pp. (AD B103 254) N 420 F95 1986 no.
51

182. SMITH, Hubert G., LCOL, USA. "Countering the Soviet Threat in
the Persian Gulf." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984.
24pp. (AD A144 113L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 41

29



183. SMITH, Robert L., MAJ, USA. "BAI and the Deep Attack."
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart-
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 28 pp. (AD B102 590) N
420 F95 1986 no. 20

184. SNODGRASS, Donald J., CAPT, USN. "Advance Force Opera-
tions in Support of Amphibious Assaults from Over-the-Horizon."
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart-
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 2 2 pp. (AD B103 145) N
420 F95 1986 no. 70

185. SPEIGEL, John M., MAJ, USAF. "Soviet Force Projection-Can
We Meet the Challenge?" Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. 27pp. (AD B102 588) N 420 F95 1986 no. 1

186. STONE, David M., LCDR, USN. "Surface Ships, Offensive AAW,
and the Maritime Strategy." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. 17pp. (AD B102 672) N 420 F95 1986 no. 3

187. STRICKLAND, James M., LCOL, USMC. "Prisoners of War in the
Amphibious Assault." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1985.
23pp. (AD B102 664) N 420 F95 1985 no. 19

188. STUHLMAN, Robert H., CDR, USN. "U.S. Mine Countermeasures
and Sea Lines of Communications, an Assessment." Unpublished
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Opera-
tions, Newport, RI: 1986. 32 pp. (AD B103 148) N 420 F95 1986
no. 71

189. SULLIVAN, Kerry J., LCDR, USN. "Navy Combat Rescue: the
Forsaken Mission." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1984. 2 7pp.
(AD A144 011) N 420 F95 1984 no. 45

190. SUMNICK, John M., CDR, USN. "The F/A 18 and Its Impact on
Battle Group Operations." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1985. 20pp. (AD B102 601) N 420 F95 1985 no. 18

191. TAYLOR, Thomas L., CAPT, USN. "An Overview of Battle Group
Communications: Connectivity, Systems, Limitations and Prob-
lems." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College,
Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 32pp. (AD B103
546) N 420 F95 1986 no. 109

30



192. THOMAS, Arthur R., CDR, USN. "The Gulf of Sidra Revisited."
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart-
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 25pp. (AD B104 310) N
420 F95 1986 no. 100

193. TIERNAN, Michael C., CAPT, USN. "Deployment of U.S.
Submarines in the Pacific in Support of the Maritime Strategy" (U).
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart-
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 34 pp. N 420 F95 1986.
no. 80. SECRET/NOFORN

194. TOMA, Joseph S. "The Command and Control Requirement of a
Unified Commander." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval
War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.
25pp. (AD B103 188) N 420 F95 1986 no. 72

195. TURVILLE, William C., Jr., CDR, USN. "LAMPS MKIII/
PENGUIN: Considerations for the Surface Commander" (U).
Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Depart-
ment of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.40pp. (AD C954 163L) N
420 F95 1986 no. 107. SECRET/NOFORN

196. VAUGHT, Johnnie L., COL, USAF. "Central America: Prospects
for Direct U.S. Military Intervention." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations,
Newport, RI: 1985. 53pp. (AD A168 854) N 420 F95 1985 no.
21

197. VICK, James L., MAJ, USAF. "Ensuring USAF Air Logistics
Centers Are Ready for Wartime Operations." Unpublished
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Naval
Operations, Newport, RI: 1984. 39pp. (AD A144 031L) N 420
F95 1984 no. 47

198. WELCH, Benjamin H., LCDR, USN. "AVCAL Restoration
Program and Aircraft Material Condition." Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Naval Operations,
Newport, RI: 1984. 29pp. (AD A 144 045L) N 420 F95 1984 no.
49

199. WEYRICK, Phillip F., LCDR, USN. "Logistics Readiness: Should
We Train the Way We Intend to Fight?" Unpublished Research
Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of Naval Operations,
Newport, Rh 1984. 20pp. (AD A144 023L) N 420 F95 1984 no.
48

200. WHITE, Raymond M., CAPT, USN. "Nicaragua, Central America,
and Soviet Strategy: an Overview." Unpublished Research Paper.
U.S. Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. 29pp. (AD B103 211) N 420 F95 1986 no. 73

31



201. WILLIAMS, David M. "Jointness and the Problem of Functional
Specialization." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 26pp.
(AD B114 754) N 420 F95 1986 no. 40

202. WILSON, Cynthia B., LCDR, USN. "The Terrorist Threat in the
Continental United States." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. v.p. (AD B102 661) N 420 F95 1986 no. 56

203. WRIGHT, Alvin, Jr. "PSYOP: U.S. Military Opportunities and
Limitations in Peacetime" (U). Unpublished Research Paper. U.S.
Naval War College, Department of Operations, Newport, RI:
1986. 30pp. (AD C040 749L) N 420 F95 1986 no. 115.
SECRET

204. WRIGHT, Nelson B., Jr., LCOL, USA. "Military Options for Oil
Drilling Platforms in the Gulf of Mexico" (U). Unpublished
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of
Operations, Newport, RI: 1986. 37pp. (AD C954 700L) N 420
F95 1986 no. 76 SECRET/NOFORN

205. YOUNG, Robert V., LCDR, USN. "Effects of Navy-Air Force
Aviation Fuel Inoperability on the Aircraft Carrier." Unpublished
Research Paper. U.S. Naval War College, Department of
Operations, Newport, RI: 1986.28pp. (AD B103 278) N 420 F95
1986 no. 34

206. YRIART, Douglas F., LCDR, USNR. "Peacetime Missions for the
Naval Reserve." Unpublished Research Paper. U.S. Naval War
College, Department of Naval Operations, Newport, RI: 1984.
25pp. (AD A144 044L) N 420 F95 1984 no. 50

32



PART III

FACULTY PUBLCATIONS

207. BERNSTEIN, Alvin H. "The Soviets in Cam Ranh Bay." The
National Interest, Spring 1986, pp. 17-29.

208. BRENNAN, Joseph G. "Thomas Mann and the Business Ethic."
Journal of Business Ethics, v. 4, 1985, pp. 401-407.

209. BUNN, George. "International Law and the Use of Force in
Peacetime: Do U.S. Ships Have to Take the First Hit?" Naval War
College Review, May-June 1986, pp. 69-80.

210. BUNN, George. "Satellites for the Navy: Shielded by Arms Control?"
Naval War College Review, September-October 1985, pp. 55-69.

211. BURDICK, Howard F., Jr. "Sons of the Prophet: a View of the Naval
War College Faculty." Naval War College Review, May-June
1986, pp. 81.89.

212. CHERPAK, Evelyn M. "Latin American History Sources in the U.S.
Naval War College Naval Historical Collection." Revista Inter-
Americana de Bibliographia, v. XXV, no. 4, 1985, pp. 422.430.

213. CHERPAK, Evelyn M. "Research in the Naval Historical Collection:
Gifts and Acquisitions." Naval War College Review, September-
October 1985, pp. 79-82.

214. COHEN, Eliot A. "Do We Still Need Europe?" Commentary,
January 1986, pp. 28-35.

215. DANIEL, Donald C. and Tarleton, Gael Donelan. "The Soviet Navy
in 1985." U.S. Naval Institute Proceedings, May 1986, pp.
98-108.

216. FARRELL, William R. "Organized to Combat Terrorism."
Livingstone , Neil C. and Arnold, Terrell E., eds. Fighting Back:
Winning the War against Terrorism. Lexington, MA: Lexington
Books, 1986. pp. 49-58.

217. FARRELL, William R. "Responding to Terrorism: What, Why and
When." Naval War College Review, January-February 1986, pp.
47-52.

218. GATCHEL, Theodore L. "Marines in Support of a Naval Campaign:
Guadalcanal as a Prototype." Marine Corps Gazette, January
1986, pp. 40-43, 46-52.

219. GEVREV, Michael. "A Distorted View on the Indian Ocean." Naval
War College Review, September-October 1985, pp. 83-85.

33



220. HALL, David K. "An Assessment of the JCS as an Advisory and
Decisionmaking Institution." Naval War College Review, Sep-
tember-October 1985, pp. 37-54.

221. HAFI'ENDORF, John B. "A Note on Some Naval and Maritime
Memorials in Singapore." Mariner's Mirror, May 1986, pp.
150-151.

222. HATTENDORF, John B. "A Special Relationship: the Royal Navy
and the U.S. Naval War College." Mariner's Mirror, May 1986,
pp. 200-201.

223. HATTENDORF, John B. and Sundel, Gunnar. "Med Sjtsvinden till
Newport: De Forsta Svenskarna via U.S. Naval War College."
Forum Navale, no. 41, 1986, pp. 30-75.

224. HERWIG, Holger H. "From Tirpitz Plan to Schlieffen Plan: Some
Observations on German Military Planning." Journal of Strategic
Studies, March 1986, pp. 53-56.

225. HERWIG, Holger H. "Global Gambit: a German General Staff
Assessment of Mexican Affairs, November 1913." Mexican
Studies/Estudios Mexicanos, v.1, 1985, pp. 303-327.

226. JORDAN, Robert S. "The Oxford Connection at the U.S. Naval War
College." The American Oxonian, Spring 1986, pp. 83-88.

227. JORDAN, Robert S. "The Role of Actors in Global Issues." Harf,
James E. and Trout, B. Thomas. The Politics of Global Resources:
Population, Food, Energy, and Environment. Durham, NC: Duke
University Press, 1986. pp. 249-260.

228. JORDAN, Robert S. and Feld, Werner J. Europe in the Balance: the
Changing Context of European International Politics. Boston:
Faber and Faber, 1986. 338pp.

229. JORDAN, Robert S. and Feld, Werner J. "The Impact of North-
South Relations on NATO/EC and WTO/CMEA." Jackson,
Robert J., ed. Continuity of Discord: Crises and Responses in the
Atlantic Community. New York: Praeger, 1985. pp. 236-253.

230. PHILLIPS, Brian. "Database Management Systems in Libraries:
Beyond dBase 1I/i11." Library Software Review, March-April
1986, pp. 62-66.

231. PHILLIPS, Brian. "The Electronic Library." CRIAL Newsletter,
November 1985, p. 3.

34



232. PIPES, Daniel. "Fundamentalist Muslims between America and
Russia." Foreign Affairs, Summer 1986, pp. 939-959.

233. PIPES, Daniel. "It's Syria That Counts in the Middle East." The Wall
Street Journal, 13 August 1985, p. 32:3-6.

234. PIPES, Daniel. "Libyan Raid Didn't Employ Vietnam's Lessons."
The Wall Street Journal, 23 April 1986, p. 30:3-6.

235. PIPES, Daniel. "Options and Restraints for U.S. Policy in the Middle
East: the Turkish Dimension." Harris, George S., ed. The Middle
East in Turkish-American Relations. Washington: Heritage
Foundation, 1985. pp. 81-83.

236. PIPES, Daniel. "Palestine for the Syrians?" Commentary, December
1986, pp. 30-36.

237. PIPES, Daniel. "Suicide Terrorism: the New Scourge." The National
Interest, Summer 1986, pp. 95.99.

238. PIPES, Daniel. "Syria: the Cuba of the Middle East?" Commentary,
July 1986, pp. 15-22.

239. PIPES, Daniel. "Syria's Imperial Dream." The New Republic, 9 June
1986, pp. 13-16.

240. SNOW, Donald M. "Realistic Self-Deterrence: an Alternative View
of Nuclear Dynamics." Naval War College Review, March-April
1986, pp. 60-73.

241. TERRY, James P. "An Appriasal of Lawful Military Response to
State-Sponsored Terrorism." Naval War College Review, May-
June 1986, pp. 59-68.

242. UHLIG, Frank, Jr. "Amphibious Aspects of the Grenada Episode."
Dunn, Peter M. and Watson, Bruce W., eds. American Intervention
in Grenada: the Implication of Operation "Urgent Fury." Boulder,
CO: Westview Press, 1985. pp. 89-98.

243. UHLIG, Frank, Jr. "Amphibious, Mine, and Auxiliary Forces."
George, James L., ed. The U.S. Navy: the View from the Mid-
Eighties. Boulder, CO: Westview Press, 1985, pp. 121-140.

244. UHLIG, Frank, Jr. "Soviet Amphibious Forces and Operations."
Watson, Bruce and Dunn, Peter M., eds. The Future of the Soviet
Navy: an Assessment to the Year 2000. Boulder, CO: Westview
Press, 1986. pp. 75-97.

35



PART IV

NAVAL WAR COLLEGE PRESS

245. MONSARRAT, John. Angel on the Yardarm: the Beginnings of
Fleet Radar Defense and the Kamikaze Threat. Newport, RI: Naval
War College Press, 1985. 188pp. (D 208.210:6) paper $4.25

36



AUTHOR INDEX

AUTHOR ENTRY NUMBER

Abbate, Guy, R., Jr. 33
Adams, Michael R. 34
Alexander, John D. 35
Allen, Dannie H. 36
Anderson, Frederic M. 37
Andrew, Michael R. 38
Arnott, Ralph E. 9
Arrison, James M., II!. 39
Athanson, John 40
Austin, Simeon H. 41
Barba, William L. 42
Bauer, Geoffrey L. 43
Baumgarten, John A. 44
Beamer, George P. 45
Beatty, Timothy 1
Bennett, Nicholas L. 46
Bennis, Richard 47
Berger, Robert D. 48
Bernstein, Alvin H. 207
Black, H. David 49
Booth, Thomas R. 50
Brennan, Joseph G. 208
Brennock, Daniel J. 51
Broadhurst, William T. 52
Brown, Harry P., Jr. 53
Bullock, William G. 54
Bunn, George 209, 210
Burch, John C. 2
Burda, Lawrence J. 55
Burdick, Howard F., Jr. 211
Burlingame, Anson H., Jr. 56
Burnett, John R. 57
Butler, Richard M. 58
Callaway, Scott E. 59
Campbell, Frank B. 60
Caraway, Troy 61
Carson, Cary D. 62
Chadwick, David L. 63
Cherpak, Evelyn M. 212, 213
Christian, Dennis H. 64
Civiello, Constance E. 65
Clark, Richard A. 66
Clark, William B. 67
Clawson, Stephen H. 3
Coachman, Sandra L. 65

37



AUTHOR ENTRY NUMBER

Cohen, Eliot A. 214
Conrad, Scott W. 68
Corley, John D. 4
Coughlin, James M. 69
Creel, Buckner M., IV 1
Crooks, Richard A. 70
Cummings, Patrick W. 71
Dalecky, William J. 72
DeLary, James L. 73
Daniel, Donald C. 215
Denny, Donald J. 74
DiFilippo, William 75
DiRienzo, Anthony C. 5
Dodds, Victor E. 76
Doorly, Dale M. 77
Draper, John J. 78
Dube, Timothy J. 79
Edwards, Bruce B. 80
Ellison, Daniel A. 6
FarreU, William R. 216,217
Fessler, E. Anthony 7
Finlayson, Andrew R. 8
Fitzharris, Leo J., !11 81
Folsom, Benjamin F., Jr. 82
Ford, Thomas J. 83
Franklin, Gary W. 84
Freeberg, Paul 0. 85
Gaffney, William A. 9
Garver, Melvin W. 86
Gatchel, Theodore L. 218
Gault, Jeffrey W. 10
Gebhard, Norman A. 87
Gevrev, Michael 219
Gevrey, Michael P. 11
Grundies, David H. 12
Hagen, James B. 88
Haglund, Randall B. 114
Hain, Robert E. 89
Hall, David K. 220
Haltiwanger, Rufus D., III 90
Hanel, Lynne E. 91
Harder, Jane M. 92
Hastings, Eric E. 93
Hattendorf, John B. 221,222, 223
Hayes, Allison C. 94
Hayes, Edward F. 95
Hendrick, William S. 96

38



AUTHOR ENTRY NUMBER

Herwig, Holger H. 224, 225

Hickerson, Robert 97

Hightower, Terrance L. 36

Hilderbrand, William C. 98
Hilton, Roger 99

Hobbs, Richard P., Jr. 100
Hoelle, Charles 0., Jr. 101
Holman, G. Paul, Jr. 102

Holman, Gerald F. 103
Horton, Daniel G. 104

House, Ronald C. 89
Hufford, Harriet M. 105
Ingalsbe, Duane G. 106
Johnson, James M. 107
Johnson, Michael B. 108
Jones, Mack A. 109
Jordan, Robert S. 226, 227, 228, 229
Jori, Carol D. 13

Kaiser, John M. 110
Kaiser, Michael F. 14
Kelley, Edwin C., Jr. 111
Kelley, Kevin P. 112
Kelly, Ralph B. 19
Kennedy, John P. 113
Kennedy, Michael J. 114
Kenyon, Morton W. 115
Kiefer, David S. 116
King, Joseph F. 117
Kispert, John J., Jr. 118
Korejwo, Henry A. 119
Kuenning, Howard F. 15
Kurzanski, Edward J. 120
LaCoss, Terry L. 12
LaFlair, Keith R. 121
Lane, Henry C. 122
Langston, Michael J. 123
Lasswell, James A. 124
Lewis, Richard E. 125
Lindauer, David B. 126
Logan, Kenneth 0. 127
Longworth, Michael W. 128
Loveless, Randolph P. 129
Luti, William J. 130
Maas, Steven W. 131
Made[, John L., Jr. 132
Mahoney, Michael A. 133
Manning, William B., i1 134

39



AUTHOR ENTRY NUMBER

Masden, Ward B., Jr. 135
Mattson, James L. 136
Mauer, Roger J. 137
McCabe, Robert J. 138
McGruther, Kenneth R. 16
McNamara, Robert J. 139
McWherter, Patrick J. 140
Mead, Thomas U. 4
Meck, Richard G. 141
Melshen, Paul 17
Meyer, Stephen R. 142
Miller, C. Drew 143
Miller, Robert L. 144
Monsarrat, John 245
Mulvehill, Pamela M. 145
Murphy, Bernard F. 146
Murphy, Daniel R. 147
Murphy, Paul V. 148
Murray, James K. 149
Negin, James J. 150
Newlon, Arthur W., Jr. 151
Nicholson, Edwin P. 18
O'Connell, Thomas W. 19
Offer, Derek F. 152
Oliver, Diane E. 153
Oram, Thomas A 4
O'Rourke, James J. 154
Paccassi, Jerry G. 155
Parker, Desley S. 156
Peoples, William C. 157
Perkins, James B., 111 20
Peschka, Jerome A. 21,22
Peterson, Gordon i. 158
Phillips, Brian 230, 231
Philpott, Robert J. 159
Pipes, Daniel 232, 233, 234, 235, 236, 237, 238, 239
Porter, John D. 160
Powell, Thomas D. 161
Price, Betty J. 23
Price, Gary J. 162
Prose, Dorothy A. 163
Reams, James P. 164
Reed, Patrick J. 165
Rempt, Rodney P. 166
Resing, David C. 167
Riedel, Donald R. 168
Rippy, Jack W. 169

40



AUTHOR ENTRY NUMER

Roberts, Robert L., Jr. 170

Robertson, Stephen I. 4

Robles, Josue, Jr. 171
Rothchild, Randall L. 172

Rowley, C. Wesley 173

Ryan, Michael C. 24

Sabol, Albert J. 174

Sawyer, Herbert L. 25

Schopfel, Virginia G. 175
Schopfel, William H. 176

Schwabe, F. Edward 26

Serhan, Marvin T. 177

Shaver, Eric B. 178

Shortt, Woody T. 179

Silver, Karen S. 180

Sinclair, Mark R. 181

Smith, Hubert G. 182

Smith, Robert L. 183

Snodgrass, Donald J. 184

Snow, Donald M. 240

Speigel, John M. 185

Staley, Robert S., ii 27

Stone, David M. 186

Strickland, James M. 187

Stuhlman, Robert H. 188

Sullivan, Kerry J. 189

Sumnick, John M. 190

Sussilleaux, John F. 28

Taylor, Thomas L. 191

Terry, James P. 241

Thomas, Arthur R. 192

Tiernan, Michael C. 193

Toma, Joseph S. 194

Toone, James J. 136

Torsak, John F. 29, 30

Trumpe, Drake F. 165

TurvilleWilliam C., Jr. 195

Ublig, Frank, Jr. 242, 243, 244

VanAlstyne, John A. 31

Vaught, Johnnie L. 196

Vick, James L. 197

Welch, Benjamin H. 198

Weyrick, Phillip F. 199

White, Raymond M. 200

Williams, David M. 201

Wilson, Cynthia B. 202

Wright, Alvin, Jr. 203

41



AUTHORENTRY NUMBER
204

Wright, Nelson B., Jr. 205
Young, Robert V. 206
Yriart, Douglas F. 32
zeite, Fred C.

42



TITLE INDEX

TITLE ENTRY NUMBER

Acoustic Counterdetectability of ASW Aircraft 12
Acquiring the Weapons for the Maritime Strategy:

the Threat of the Gramm-Rudman-Hollings Act 143
Active Sonar Use and Applications 88
Advance Force Operations in Support of

Amphibious Assaults from Over-the.Horizon 184
The Air Battle on the Central Front: We Must

Take the Fight to the Enemy 123
Air Force Logistics Factors in the Global War

Game Air Model 14
Air-Land Battle: Can It Be Implemented Within

NATO 57
Airborne ESM-Where Is Its Future? 78
Aircraft Battle Damage Repair: a Logistics

Approach to Readiness 29
Airspace Management at the Sea-Land Interface 73
Alaska and the Defense of the Aleutians 6
Alliances, Strategies, and Warplans: Some

Historical Examples and Current Questions 93
Amphibious Aspects of the Grenada Episode 242
Amphibious, Mine, and Auxiliary Forces 243
An Analysis of C3 in Support of the U.S. and

NATO Maritime Strategies in the Norwegian Sea 163
Analysis of Follow-on Forces Attack (FOFA) Concept

in Terms of the Principles of War: Objective,
Offense and Unity of Command 103

Angel on the Yardarm: the Beginnings of Fleet
Radar Defense and the Kamikaze Threat 245

Antarctica-Challenge for the 1990's 94
An Appraisal of Lawful Military Response to

State-Sponsored Terrorism 241
Arapaho: Past, Present and Future 68
Army Manpower Policy Options for the Next

Ten Years 10
Artificial Intelligence Applications to Army

Tactical Intelligence 168
An Assessment of the JCS as an Advisory and

Decision-making Institution 220
ASW against a Deployed Soviet Threat 160
AVCAL Restoration Program and Aircraft Material

Condition 198
The Aviation Logistics Support Ship (T.AVB):

an Aviation Supply Perspective 114

43



TITLE ENTRY NUMBER

Background Issues Concerning Soviet Foreign
Policy and Syrian Initiatives in the Middle
East 2

BAI and the Deep Attack 183
Balancing Army Combat Services Support Forces

Between the Reserve and Active Duty Components 127
Battle Force Anti-submarine Warfare in a

Norwegian Fjord: a Scenario 154
The Battleship in Maritime Strategy 119
C3 in Joint Drug Interdiction Operations 159
CageyBee or KGB? The History and Implications

for the U.S. Navy of "Yellow Rain" 102
CALMS: Friend or Foe? 38
Carrier Battle Force ASW Protection in the

Lee of Japan 20
The Case for Legitimate Interdiction of Commerce

during Peacetime 150
Casualty Estimates and Medical Support for the

Maritime Strategy on the Northern Flank of
NATO 89

Central America: Prospects for Direct U.S.
Military Intervention 196

Combating the Soviet Cruise Missile Threat in
North America 55

The Command and Control Requirement of a
Unified Commander 194

Command Control Communications in NATO's
Central Region: Can They Survive Conventional
War? 126

Command Structuring Amphibious Forces 58
Communications Support for the Media during

Military Operations 181
Competition for Airspace Threatens Military

Options 110
A Concept of Operations for USAF Support of

Maritime Operations 60
Coordination of TASM and CV Tacair 115
Countering the Soviet Threat in the Persian Gulf 182
Craft of Opportunity Program (COOP)/Exposive

Ordnance Disposal (EOD) Interface 167
Database Management Systems in Libraries:

Beyond dBase 11/111 230
Defense in the Depths: an Analysis of Surface

Ship Defense against the Torpedo Threat 122
The Defense Mapping Agency's Role in Support of

Military Requirements 180

44



TITLE ENTRY NUMBER

Deployment of U.S. Submarines in the Pacific in
Support of the Maritime Strategy 193

Developments and Deficiencies in Over-the-Horizon
Detection, Classification and Targeting for
the TOMAHAWK Anti-Ship Cruise Missile 120

Dimensions of Dependence: U.S./Japanese Military-
Economic Relations 23

A Distorted View on the Indian Ocean 219
Do We Still Need Europe? 214
EA-6B Improved Capability 11 (ICAPII)/High

Speed Anti-Radiation Missile (HARM) Integration
in the Maritime Strategy 83

The Economic Impact of the Chernobyl Nuclear
Accident on the European U.S.S.R 173

The Effect of Strategic Homeporting on Navy
Family Housing in Newport 146

Effective Battle Group Command and Control 166
Effects of Navy-Air Force Aviation Fuel

Inoperability on the Aircraft Carrier 205
XVIII Airborne Corps Command and Control

Philosophy: Predeployment to Corps Area
Establishment 140

The Electronic Library 231
Employment of Marine Forces in Global War 111
Employment of Physical Security Forces for the

Protection of Major Navy Shore Installations 124
The Employment of U.S. Navy Civic Action Programs

in Central America and the Caribbean Basin 40
Ensuring USAF Air Logistics Centers are Ready

for Wartime Operations 197
Europe in the Balance: the Changing Context of

European International Politics 228
An Evaluation of BGPHES (Battle Group Passive

Horizon Extension System) as a Replacement for
the EA-3B 138

Evaluation of LCAC/LVT Employment Options during
an Opposed Ship-to-Shore Movement 63

Evaluation of the U.S./Japan Security Relationship 47
Extraterritorial Apprehension as a Pro-Active

Counterterrorism Measure 7
F-14D, the Impact of Advanced Technology on the

Outer Air Battle 48
The F/A 18 and Its Impact on Battle Group Operations 190
FBM Submarine Resupply in Conventional War 131
The Feasibility, Practicality, and Utility of P-3

inflight Refueling 51

45



TITLE ENTRY NUMBER

Forward Basing in Sasebo, Japan 49
Fourth Marine Aircraft Wing Mobilization and

Logistics Support 30
From Tirpitz Plan to Schlieffen Plan: Some

Observations on German Military Planning 224
Fundamentalist Muslims between America and Russia 232
Getting Hot to Go Cold 142
Global 85 Central European Air Campaign Replay

and Analysis 4
Global Gambit: a German General Staff Assessment

of Mexican Affairs, November 1913 225
Global War Game '85: Ground Analysis (Central

Front) 1
The Great Carrier Debate: "Scratch One Flattop?" 130
The Gulf of Sidra Revisited 192
The Gulf: Political/Military Strategy for the

19 90's 18
Have We Forgotten the Chinese Submarine Threat? 152
Helicopterbome Assault in an Amphibious Operation:

Aircrew Tactical Training and C2  162
Homeporting a Destroyer Squadron at Roosevelt

Roads 33
Impact of Crisis Management Actions on Fleet

Operations and Options for Improvements 9
The Impact of Maneuver Warfare Strategy/Tactics

on the U.S. Marine Corps' Integrated Air/Ground
(MAGTF) Doctrine 169

The Impact of North-South Relations on NATO/EC
and WTO/CMEA 229

Implications of Battlespace Extension Tactics
for the Outer Air Battle 41

The Importance of Fighting Well: Ethical
Considerations for the Operational Commander 44

The Importance of the Pacific in Peace and
Global War 151

In Search of Strategic Leverage through NATO's
Southern Region 16

Index of a Nation: the Soviet Union and Prisoners
of War 80

Industrial Mobilization: Issues for the 1990's 13
Integration of the A.6F into the CVBG Mission 132
Integration of the E-3 AWACs into the CVBG 59
Intelligence and Electronic Warfare (IEW) Support

for the Corps 69
Intelligence Collection and Decision-Making in a

Submarine War of Attrition 56

46



TITLE ENTRY NUMBER

International Law and the Use of Force in Peace-
Time: Do U.S. Ships Have to Take the First
Hit? 209

International Law Aspects of the Use of Force-
Grenada Examined 84

Interoperability of CV, MAGTF and NATO Air Assets
in Support of Amphibious Operations in the Balitc
Region: an AAW Battle Plan Model 61

The Issue of POMCUS Equipment in a Chemical
Environment 79

It's Syria That Counts in the Middle East 233
Japan: Cornerstone or Stumbling Block? 28
Japanese Maritime Campaign Planning Considerations

Leading to the Battle of Leyte Gulf 113
Japan's Oil Dependence: Implications to U.S.

Maritime Strategy 172
Joint Navy/Air Force Airborne ECM Systems: ASPJ

and INEWS, Will They Meet the Threat of the
1990's? 46

Jointness and the Problem of Functional
Specialization 201

LAMPS MK !1 and the Naval Flight Officer (NFO 132X);
Yes or No? 64

LAMPS MKIiI/PENGUIN: Considerations for the Surface
Commander 195

Land-Based Air in a National Maritime Strategy:
the Need for a Joint Strategic Doctrine 27

Latin American History Sources in the U.S. Naval
War College Naval Historical Collection 212

Lessons for the North Atlantic 39
Lessons Learned from the Falklands Campaign:

Employment of Merchant Vessels 86
Libyan Raid Didn't Employ Vietnam's Lessons 234
The Light Infantry Division: a Viable Landing

Force? 81
A Logical Approach to Setting the Aircraft Alert

Posture 77
Logistics in the Maritime Strategy: a Potential

War Stopper? 45
Logistics Readiness: Should We Train the Way We

Intend to Fight? 199
Manning the Fourth Arms of Defense: Time to

Resurrect the U.S. Maritime Service? 21
Manning the 600-Ship Navy 65
The March to the Sea: the Operations Role of

Sherman's Right Wing 26

47



Naval Prepositioning and the Maritime Strategy Z
Naval Reserve TACAIR Capabilities for Protecting

the Caribbean SLOC 129
Navy Combat Rescue: the Forsaken Mission 189
Navy Combat Search and Rescue: a Need for

Training 134
A New U.S. Strategy for the Middle East 106
Nicaragua: a Second Cuba and a Second Unsinkable

Soviet Aircraft Carrier 101
Nicaragua, Central America, and Soviet Strategy:

an Overview 200
A Note on Some Naval and Maritime Memorials

in Singapore 221
NRF FF/FFG Employment-Eastern Pacific 148
Operational Considerations for Arms Control in

Europe: (Military-Technical Confidence-Building
Measures) 99

Operational Impact of Philippine Base Relocation 98
Options and Restraints for U.S. Policy in the

Middle East: the Turkish Dimension 235
Organized to Combat Terrorism 216
Outer Air Battle C3 Considerations with an

AEGIS Augmented CVBG 36
An Overview of Battle Group Communications:

Connectivity, Systems, Limitations and Problems 191

48



TITLE ENTRY NUMBER

Sealift Logistic Capability and the American
Merchant Marine 54

Shallow Water ASW: a Problem for the Maritime
Strategy 136

Should Carrier Battle Forces Depend on USAF E-3
Support in the Outer Air Battle? 52

Should the U.S. Army's Airland Battle Doctrine
be Acceptable to NATO? 31

Should the U.S. Navy Replace the SPN-42 Automatic
Carrier Landing System with the Microwave Landing
System? 53

Significant Environmental Considerations for
Sustained Naval Operations in the Norwegian Sea 32

A Software Model for the Commander's Estimate of
the Situation 165

Some Considerations in the Offensive Employment of
Chemical Weapons 117

Sons of the Prophet: a View of the Naval War
College Faculty 211

Soviet Amphibious Forces and Operations 244
Soviet C3 and the Fourth-Generation Air Threat 109
Soviet Force Projection-Can We Meet the Challenge? 185
The Soviet Navy: an Analysis of Its History,

Structure, Purpose, and Ability to Project
Naval Combat Power 82

The Soviet Navy in 1985 215
Soviet Perceptions of Saudi Arabia and Iran

January-June, 1983 25
The Soviets in Cam Ranh Bay 207
The Soviets Use of ASW in Defense of the North

Atlantic Bastion against the U.S. Maritime
Strategy 153

Space-Based Systems Vulnerability 135
Space Control: a Military Necessity 155
Spanish Armed Forces: Proper Missions within

the NATO Alliance 171
Special Military Operations-Contingencies-a

Framework for Change 24
A Special Relationship: the Royal Navy and the

U.S. Naval War College 222
Stability Considerations in the Transition to

a Defense Dominant World 5
Standardization and Interoperability 144
State Vulnerability Assessment-(Security Planning

Considerations for the Rhode Island National
Guard in Responding to a Domestic Terrorist
Threat) 19

7/
19/ 50



TITLE ENTRY NUMBER

The Strategic Bomber: Beyond the Realm of
Nuclear Deterrence 177

Strategic Bombers in a flexible Response Strategy 141
Strategic Connectivity-a Fourth Leg of the

Triad? 74
The Strategic Defense Initiative: a Search for

the Inexhaustible Defense 170
Strike Planning Criteria in Peacetime 128
Subsurface Threat in Norway's Shallow Water 43
Suicide Terrorism: the New Scourge 237
The Suitability of the Nuclear Configured ASROC

as a Viable ASW Weapon 156
Surface Ships, Offensive AAW, and the Maritime

Strategy 186
A Survey of U.S. Navy Tactical Aerial Reconnaissance 62
Survivability/Maintainability of the Bradley/

Abrams Mechanized Task Force in the 1990's 149
Syria: The Cuba of the Middle East? 238
Syria's Imperial Dream 239
A TACLOG for the AFOE? 42
Tactical Air Support and the Ground Commander:

a Matter of Priorities 104
Tactical Defensive Electronic Countermeasures

and the Soviet Fighter Threat 97
The Terrorist Threat in the Continental United

States 202
TOMAHAWK (TASM) and Over-the-Horizon Detection,

Classification, and Targeting 161
Thomas Mann and the Business Ethic 208
Training for Station Ship Support of the CVBG 178
TRIDENT Operational Maintenance, the First

Iteration 125
Turning the Tide of the Gunless Sea: an Analysis

of Naval Surface Fire Support Requirements for
Future Amphibious Operations 118

U.S. Arms for China-a New Look 8
United States Army and Amphibious Operations 107
U.S. Maritime Response to Terrorism 85
U.S. Mine Countermeasures and Sea Lines of

Communications, an Assessment 188
VP ASW Tactical Considerations Concerning

North Pacific Oceanic Fronts and Eddies 108
War Termination in the Context of a NATO/

Warsaw Pact Conflict 72
Wartime Spares Policy 71
Wartime Supply of Bulk Petroleum to the Central

Front 87

51



TITLE ENTRY NUMBER

A Western Economic Strategy towards the East 11
What Is D3? Why Do We Need It? 139
Women-at-Sea from a Manager's Perspective 70
The Yom Kippur War: Case Study in Deterrence

during Crisis 37
You Can Learn to Think Better than You Think

You Can 100

52



SUBJECT INDEX

SUBJECT ENTRY NUMBER

A-6F (Aircraft) 132
AEGIS (Weapons System) 36
Aerial Reconnaissance 62
Aeronautics, Military 185
Air-Cushion Vehicles 63
Air-Ground Operations 31, 69, 169
Air Interdiction 183
Air Logistics Centers 197
Air Power 27
Air Warfare 61
Air Warfare - Logistical Aspects 14
Air Warfare - North Atlantic Treaty Organization 123
Air Warfare - Tactics 104
Airborne Self-Protection Jammer System 46
Aircraft- Air Refueling 51
Aircraft Carriers 77, 130
Airlift, Military 185
Airplanes, Military - Soviet Union 109
Airplanes, Naval - Detection 12
Airplanes, Naval - Maintenance and Repair 29
Airspace (International Law) 73, 110
Airtankers (Military Science) 205
Alaska 6
Aleutian Islands 6
Alliances 93
Ammunition 38
Amphibious Warfare 35, 42, 58, 61, 63

81,107, 157, 162, 184
187,218, 242, 243

Amphibious Warfare - Soviet Union 244
Antarctic Regions 94
Anti-Satellite Weapons 155
Antisubmarine Warfare 43, 56, 88, 136

154, 156, 160
Antisubmarine Warfare - Air Operations 12
Antisubmarine Warfare - Influence of

Environment 108
Antisubmarine Warfare - Soviet Union 96, 153
Antisubmarine Warfare - Tactics 64
Antisurface Warfare 60
Arapaho 68, 86
Arctic Warfare 39
Armies - Staff 225
Arms Control 99, 210, 240
Artificial Intelligence 168

53



SUBJECT ENTRY NUMBER

Artificial Satellites 66,135, 210
Asia, Southeastern 147
ASROC (Missile) 156
Astronautics, Military 155
Attack and Defense (Military Science) 103
Aviation Consolidated Allowance List 198
AWACS

see E-3 (Aircraft) 52
Ballistic Missile Defenses 55, 170
Baltic Sea 61
Battle Group Horizon Extension System 138
Battleships 119
Blockade 150
Bombers 141, 177
Caribbean Area 33, 40, 129
Carrier Striking Forces 76, 115, 186, 190
Central America 40, 196, 200
Chemical Warfare 79, 102,117
Chernobyl 173
China- Defenses 8
China- Navy 152
Civil Rights 80
Close Air Support 104
Coast Defenses 145, 174
Colbert Prize Essay 8
Cold Physiological Effect 142
Cold Weather Operations 142
Combat 44
Combat Sustainability 149
Combined Operations 144
Command and Control (Military Science) 36, 60, 74, 109

126, 140, 159, 162
163, 166, 191,194

Communications, Military 159
Communications, Military - Soviet Union 109
Computer Programs 165, 230
Computers 231
Conventional Ammunition Integrated

Management System 38
Council for Mutual Economic Assistance 229
Counterinsurgency 17
Creative Thinking 100
Crisis Management 9
Cruise Missiles - Soviet Union 55
Decision-making 56, 166, 194, 220
Deployment (Strategy) 98, 111,157

54



SUBJECT ENTRY NUMBER

Deterrence (Strategy) 5, 37, 50, 103
133, 141, 177, 240

Developing Nations 229
Disarmament 99
Drilling Platforms 204
Drone Aircraft 105
E-3 (Aircraft) 52, 59
EA-3B (Aircraft) 138
EA-6B (Aircraft) 83
Economic Assistance, American 33,40
Economic Sanctions 150
Economics 11,229
Electronic Countermeasures 46,97
Electronic Intelligence 69
Electronic Support Measures 78
Electronic Warfare 69
Ethics 208
Europe 214
Europe - Foreign Relations 228
Europe, Southern- Defenses 16
Explosive Ordnance Disposal 167
Explosives, Military 167
Extraterritoriality 7
F-14D (Aircraft) 48
F/A.18 (Aircraft) 190
Faldland Islands War, 1982 86
Fighter Planes 190
Fighter Planes - Soviet Union 97
Fire Control (Naval Gunnery) 118
F'rearms Industry and Trade 8
Fleet Air Defense 41, 48, 52

190, 245
Fleet Missile Defense 36
Flight Training 162
Franklin Reinauer i Defense Economics

Prize Essay 11
Freedom of the Press 181
Geopolitics 101
Germany - History 224
Global War Game '85 1,4,14
Global War Game '86 13
Government and the Press 181
Great Britain - Navy 222
Grenada. History -American Invasion, 1983 58, 84

158, 242
Guadalcanal, Battle of, 1942 218
HARM (High Speed Anti-Radiation Missile) 83

55



SUBJECT ENTRY NUMBER

Helicopters 162
Helicopters - Vulnerability 35
Housing, Naval

See United States. Navy - Barracks and Quarters
Indian Ocean 179, 219
Industrial Mobilization 13
International Law 7, 84, 209
International Politics 228
Iran - Foreign Relations 25
Islam and Politics 232
Israel Arab War, 1973 37
Japan - Foreign Economic Relations - United

States 23
Japan - Foreign Relations 47, 49
Japan - Foreign Relations - United States 28
Jet Planes- Fuel 205
Kamikaze Airplanes 245
KGB

See Soviet Union. Komitet Gosudarstvennoi
Bezopasnosti

Korean War, 1950-1953- Prisoners and Prisons 175
LAMPS

See Light Airborne Multi-Purpose System
Landing Aids (Aeronautics) 53
Landing Craft 63
Landing Operations 42, 81
Lasers 170
Latin America- History - Sources 212
Law Enforcement 34
Lebanon - History - Civil War, 1975- 137
Libraries- Automation 230,231
ibya-Bombing, Aerial, April 1986 234

Light Airborne Multi-Purpose System 64, 195
Logic 100
Logistics 30, 54, 87, 114

116, 127, 197

Logistics. Computer Programs 14
Logistics, Naval 29,45,90,95

125, 131,178, 199
Maneuver Warfare 169, 184
Manpower 10,21
Manpower Planning 21
Manpower - United States 65
Mann, Thomas, 1875-1955 208
Marine Air-Ground Task Force 111,187
Maritime Law 192

56



SUBJECT ENTRY NUMBER

Maritime Strategy
See Naval Strategy

Medicine, Naval 89
Memorials 221
Merchant Marine 21, 54
Merchant Ships 68, 86
Mexico 225
Mexico, Gulf of 204
Microcomputers 116
Microwave Landing System 53
Middle East 2,106, 232

233, 235,238

Military Art and Science- Automation 116,165
Military Assistance, American 8
Military Bases, American 98
Military Education 211
Military Ethics 15, 44
Military Intelligence 168
Military Maneuvers 180, 181,201
Military Planning 72, 103, 127, 128

130, 183, 194, 224

Military Planning - Japan 113
Military Planning- North Atlantic

Treaty Organization 57,160
Military Planning - United States 65, 74
Military Supplies 71
Military Supplies- Preservation 79
Military Topography 164
Mine Countermeasures 188
Mine Warfare 243
Mobile Logistics Support Force 45, 90
Munitions 8
Muslims 232
Narcotics, Control of 34, 159
NATO

See North Atlantic Treaty Organization
Natural Resources 227
Naval Aviation 121
Naval Battle Groups 59, 60, 70

132, 166, 178

Naval Battle Groups - Antisubmarine
Warfare Defenses 20

Naval Convoys - Defenses 68

Naval Gunnery 118
Naval Strategy 3, 27, 33, 39, 45

93, 95, 96, 121,143
147, 148, 160, 172
174, 186, 188, 209

57



SUBJECT ENTRY NUMBER

Naval Strategy - Japan 113
Naval Strategy. Soviet Union 82Naval Strategy -United States 20, 22, 83, 89

119, 163, 193Naval Tactics 62
Naval Telecommunications System 92Naval Warfare. Influence of Environment 32NAVSTAR Mobile Positioning System 66Navy-Yards and Naval Stations, American 33, 49, 98

124, 147, 207Newport (RI) 146Nicaragua 101,200
North Atlantic Ocean 153North Atlantic Treaty Organization 31, 57, 123, 126

144, 160, 171

North Atlantic Treaty Organization. 176,229
Military Relations 72North Atlantic Treaty Organization.
Spain 91North Pacific Ocean 20, 108Norway - Foreign Relations 176

Norwegian Sea 32Nuclear Energy 173
Nuclear Reactors. Accidents 173Nuclear Submarines 152
Oil Drilling Platforms

See Drilling Platforms
Operational Readiness (Military Science) 13, 99
Over-the-Horizon Targeting 105, 120, 161Oxford University 226
P-3 (Aircraft) 51, 179Pacific Area 151,193, 207
Palestine 236Past President's Prize Essay 3Patrol Aircraft 51PENGUIN (Missile) 195Persian Gulf Region 182
Persian Gulf States- Foreign Relations -

United States 18Petroleum 87, 172, 182Philippine Sea, Battle of the, 1944 113
Photographic Reconnaissance Systems 62
POMCUS

See Military Supplies - Preservation
Press 158
Prisoners of War 80, 175, 187

58



SUBJECT ENTRY NUMBER

Psychological Warfare 203
Public Relations 158
Radar 245
Readiness (Military Science) 77
Remotely Piloted Vehicles 105
Rhode Island - National Guard 19
Roosevelt Roads Naval Base (Puerto Rico) 33
Rules of Engagement 209
Russo - Japanese War, 1904-1905 39
Sasebo Naval Base (Japan) 49
Saudi Arabia - Foreign Relations 25
Sea Control 27
Search and Rescue Operations 134, 189
Security Assistance Program 47
Shallow Water Operations 43, 136, 154
Sherman's March to the Sea 26
Shipping 42, 54
Sidra, Gulf of, Battle of, 1942 192
Singapore 221
Sonar 88
Soviet Union 80
Soviet Union- Foreign Relations 2, 25, 151

185, 200
Soviet Union. Komitet Gosudarstvennoi

Bezopasnosti 102
Soviet Union - Military Policy 25
Soviet Union. Navy

See Soviet Union. Voenno-Morskoi Flot
Soviet Union. Voenno-Morskoi Flot 82, 207, 215
Space Warfare 50, 55
Spain- Armed Forces 91,171
Special Forces (Military Science) 85
Special Operations (Military Science) 24
Standardization 144, 201
Strategic Defense Initiative 50, 55, 170
Strategic Forces 90, 141, 177
Strategy 27, 93, 94, 103, 106

128, 133, 139, 151
182, 201,206

Strategy- North Atlantic Treaty
Organization 16,57

Strategy - Soviet Union 101,200
Strategy. United States 50, 74
Strike Warfare 76, 128,139
Submarine Warfare 96
Submarine Warfare- Logistical Aspects 131
Submarines 152

59



SUBJECT ENTRY NUMBER

Suicide 
237

Syria 233,238,239
Syria -Foreign Relations 2, 236Tactics 

17Tanks (Military Science) 149Terrain Study (Military Science) 164Terrorism 7, 19, 76, 85, 133
Thought andTh202, 216, 217, 237, 241

100
TOMAHAWK (Missile) 115,120,161
Torpedoes -Soviet Union 122Trade Routes 160, 172, 188TRIDENT Program 125
Turkey - Foreign Relations 235Underway Replenishment 148Unified Operations (Military Science) 107, 201United Nations. Armed Forces 137United States . Air Defenses 73, 186
United States. Air Force- Fuel 205
United States. Air Force -

Supplies and Stores 197United States. Air Force-
Tactical Aviation 60United States. Armed Forces - Women 70

United States. Army 140, 149
United States. Army. Light Infantry

Division 81United States. Army - Planning 10United States. Army. Rangers 107
United States. Army. Recruiting,

Enlistment, etc. 10United States. Army -Reserves 127United States. Coast Defenses 145, 174United States. Coast Guard 174United States. Defense Mapping Agency 180United States. Defenses 5
United States. Foreign Economic Relations-
Japan 

23United States. Foreign Relations 47, 49, 67, 106, 151
United States. Foreign Relations - 176,196,214,235
Japan 

28United States. Foreign Relations.
Persian Gulf States 18United States. History - Civil War.
1861-1865. Campaigns 26

60



SUBJECT ENTRY NUMBER

United States. Joint Chiefs of Staff 220
United States. Marine Corps 30,111,137

176, 218
United States. Marine Corps -

Aviation Supplies and Stores 114
United States. Marine Corps-

Mobility 157
United States. Military Policy 201
United States. National Command Authority 111
United States. National Guard 19
United States. Naval Air Reserve Force 75, 129
United States. Naval Reserve 206
United States. Naval War College 211,222, 223, 226
United States. Naval War College.

Naval Historical Collection 212, 213
United States. Navy 121,143
United States. Navy- Aviation 64, 77
United States. Navy- Aviation Supplies

and Stores 71, 198, 199
United States. Navy- Barracks and

Quarters 146
United States. Navy - Communication Systems 92, 191
United States. Navy - Deployment 9
United States. Navy- Flight Officers 64
United States. Navy- Fuel 22, 205
United States. Navy- Maintenance and

Repair 125
United States. Navy - Maritime Prepositioned

Force 157
United States. Navy- Mobilization 206
United States. Navy - Officers - Training 112
United States. Navy - Operational Readiness 198, 199
United States. Navy - Planning 3
United States. Navy- Recruiting,

Enlistment, etc. 65
United States. Navy - Reserve Fleets 148
United States. Navy - Search and Rescue

Operations 134,189
United States. Navy - Security Measures 124
United States. Navy - Submarine Forces 193
United States. Navy- Supplies and Stores 71
United States. Navy - Supply Corps 112
United States. Navy - Tactical Aviation 41
United States. Space Command 155
URGENT FURY 58
Values 15
War 72, 103

61



SUBJECT ENTRY NUMBER

War Games 1,4
War Games, Naval 13
Warsaw Pact, 1955 Military Relations 72
Winter Warfare 142
World War, 1939-1945 113
World War, 1939-1945 - Campaigns Libya 192Women Soldiers 70Worldwide Airborne Command Post 74

62


